‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Massachusetts Statewide Survey
of 507 People Experiencing Food Insecurity

Field dates: July 23 — August 3, 2021

OVERALL GENDER RACE, 4-WAY AGE
Overall Men Women White Black Latino Asian 18-44 45+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 507 200 299 329 80 48 24 353 154
FOOD INSECURITY: Worried Yes 85% 85% 86% 86% 78% 84% 81% 83% 88%
whether food would run out No 13% 14% 12% 12% 22% 11% 19% 15% 11%
Prefer not to say 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 5% 0% 2% 1%
Total 542 257 273 336 61 84 35 363 179
FOOD INSECURITY: Food we Yes 74% 73% 75% 74% 74% 77% 80% 76% 72%
bought did not last No 23% 24% 23% 24% 26% 22% 14% 21% 27%
Prefer not to say 2% 3% 2% 2% 0% 1% 6% 3% 1%
Total 542 257 273 336 61 84 35 363 179
Food insecurity, detailed Worried about food running out 26% 27% 25% 26% 26% 23% 20% 24% 28%
only
Food we bought didn't last only 15% 15% 14% 14% 22% 16% 19% 17% 12%
Both 59% 58% 61% 61% 51% 61% 60% 59% 59%
Neither 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Total 542 257 273 336 61 84 35 363 179
Food insecurity, broad Food insecure 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Not food insecure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Total 542 257 273 336 61 84 35 363 179
USE BENEFITS: SNAP Yes 55% 56% 56% 53% 60% 55% 61% 56% 53%
No 42% 42% 42% 46% 36% 43% 30% 42% 44%
Unsure 2% 2% 2% 1% 4% 3% 8% 2% 3%
Total 542 257 273 336 61 84 35 363 179
USE BENEFITS: WIC Yes 24% 32% 17% 22% 35% 24% 29% 30% 12%
No 73% 64% 81% 75% 62% 71% 65% 66% 86%
Unsure 3% 4% 2% 2% 4% 5% 7% 3% 3%
Total 542 257 273 336 61 84 35 363 179
USE BENEFITS: PEBT Yes 37% 36% 39% 34% 51% 40% 47% 42% 28%
No 58% 58% 58% 62% 47% 52% 51% 53% 69%
Unsure 4% 6% 3% 4% 3% 8% 3% 5% 3%
Total 542 257 273 336 61 84 35 363 179
USE BENEFITS: State Yes 37% 44% 31% 35% 46% 45% 30% 46% 21%
unemployment No 59% 52% 67% 62% 50% 49% 70% 51% 77%
Unsure 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 6% 0% 3% 3%
Total 542 257 273 336 61 84 35 363 179
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‘MassINC Massachusetts Statewide Survey Field dates: July 23 — August 3, 2021

POLLING GROUP of 507 People Experiencing Food Insecurity
OVERALL AGE EDUCATION EDUCATION
High
school or Some College Adv.
Overall 18-29 30-44 45+ less college degree degree |No degree| Degree+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 507 177 176 154 157 163 143 39 320 182
FOOD INSECURITY: Worried Yes 85% 82% 85% 88% 83% 88% 84% 88% 84% 85%
whether food would run out No 13% 18% 12% 11% 14% 12% 15% 10% 13% 14%
Prefer not to say 2% 1% 3% 1% 3% 0% 0% 2% 2% 1%
Total 542 172 191 179 254 146 100 35 400 135
FOOD INSECURITY: Food we Yes 74% 76% 76% 72% 77% 72% 72% 71% 75% 71%
bought did not last No 23% 22% 21% 27% 20% 27% 26% 27% 23% 26%
Prefer not to say 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 3%
Total 542 172 191 179 254 146 100 35 400 135
Food insecurity, detailed Worried about food running out 26% 24% 24% 28% 23% 28% 28% 29% 25% 29%
only
Food we bought didn't last only 15% 18% 15% 12% 17% 12% 16% 12% 16% 15%
Both 59% 58% 61% 59% 60% 59% 56% 58% 60% 57%
Neither 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Total 542 172 191 179 254 146 100 35 400 135
Food insecurity, broad Food insecure 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Not food insecure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Total 542 172 191 179 254 146 100 35 400 135
USE BENEFITS: SNAP Yes 55% 56% 57% 53% 64% 49% 46% 37% 58% 44%
No 42% 42% 41% 44% 34% 50% 48% 62% 40% 51%
Unsure 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 1% 6% 1% 1% 5%
Total 542 172 191 179 254 146 100 35 400 135
USE BENEFITS: WIC Yes 24% 33% 28% 12% 21% 21% 34% 28% 21% 33%
No 73% 62% 70% 86% 75% 7% 65% 72% 75% 67%
Unsure 3% 5% 2% 3% 5% 2% 1% 0% 4% 1%
Total 542 172 191 179 254 146 100 35 400 135
USE BENEFITS: PEBT Yes 37% 36% 48% 28% 35% 37% 41% 35% 36% 40%
No 58% 55% 51% 69% 60% 58% 55% 62% 60% 57%
Unsure 4% 9% 2% 3% 5% 5% 3% 3% 5% 3%
Total 542 172 191 179 254 146 100 35 400 135
USE BENEFITS: State Yes 37% 46% 46% 21% 31% 38% 50% 38% 33% 47%
unemployment No 59% 49% 53% 77% 65% 61% 47% 58% 63% 49%
Unsure 3% 5% 2% 3% 5% 1% 3% 4% 3% 3%
Total 542 172 191 179 254 146 100 35 400 135

This project was sponsored by the Shah Foundation. Page 2 of 49



‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Massachusetts Statewide Survey
of 507 People Experiencing Food Insecurity

Field dates: July 23 — August 3, 2021

OVERALL INCOME INCOME ORIGINAL GC?
$50K - $75K -
Overall <$50K <$75K <$100K | $100K+ <$75K $75K+ Yes No
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 507 248 96 65 73 344 138 118 389
FOOD INSECURITY: Worried Yes 85% 85% 90% 83% 77% 86% 80% 85% 85%
whether food would run out No 13% 12% 10% 16% 22% 11% 19% 15% 13%
Prefer not to say 2% 3% 0% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2%
Total 542 291 91 60 69 381 130 135 406
FOOD INSECURITY: Food we Yes 74% 79% 72% 71% 68% 78% 69% 76% 74%
bought did not last No 23% 18% 28% 26% 27% 21% 27% 20% 24%
Prefer not to say 2% 2% 0% 4% 5% 2% 4% 3% 2%
Total 542 291 91 60 69 381 130 135 406
Food insecurity, detailed Worried about food running out 26% 21% 28% 29% 32% 22% 31% 24% 26%
only
Food we bought didn't last only 15% 15% 10% 17% 23% 14% 20% 15% 15%
Both 59% 65% 61% 54% 45% 64% 49% 61% 59%
Neither 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Total 542 201 91 60 69 381 130 135 406
Food insecurity, broad Food insecure 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Not food insecure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Total 542 291 91 60 69 381 130 135 406
USE BENEFITS: SNAP Yes 55% 61% 46% 54% 49% 58% 51% 60% 54%
No 42% 37% 52% 41% 50% 40% 46% 36% 45%
Unsure 2% 2% 1% 6% 1% 2% 3% 4% 2%
Total 542 291 91 60 69 381 130 135 406
USE BENEFITS: WIC Yes 24% 20% 23% 34% 41% 20% 38% 28% 23%
No 73% 77% 74% 63% 59% 76% 61% 67% 75%
Unsure 3% 3% 4% 3% 0% 3% 1% 4% 3%
Total 542 291 91 60 69 381 130 135 406
USE BENEFITS: PEBT Yes 37% 39% 28% 46% 39% 36% 42% 43% 36%
No 58% 57% 67% 52% 55% 60% 54% 54% 60%
Unsure 4% 4% 5% 2% 6% 4% 4% 3% 5%
Total 542 291 91 60 69 381 130 135 406
USE BENEFITS: State Yes 37% 30% 48% 47% 51% 34% 49% 37% 38%
unemployment No 59% 68% 49% A7% 45% 63% 46% 58% 60%
Unsure 3% 2% 3% 6% 4% 3% 5% 5% 3%
Total 542 291 91 60 69 381 130 135 406
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Massachusetts Statewide Survey
of 507 People Experiencing Food Insecurity

Field dates: July 23 — August 3, 2021

OVERALL| GATEWAY CITY? COMMUNITY TYPE EMPLOYMENT STATUS
Employed | Employed Not

Overall Yes No Rural Suburban | Urban full-time | part-time | employed

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 507 174 333 79 268 131 237 100 146

FOOD INSECURITY: Worried Yes 85% 85% 85% 89% 83% 87% 89% 77% 89%

whether food would run out No 13% 14% 13% 8% 15% 13% 11% 20% 10%

Prefer not to say 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 0% 0% 3% 1%

Total 542 194 348 84 293 145 229 104 180

FOOD INSECURITY: Food we Yes 74% 76% 74% 77% 74% 74% 74% 81% 70%

bought did not last No 23% 22% 24% 16% 25% 25% 24% 17% 27%

Prefer not to say 2% 2% 2% 7% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3%

Total 542 194 348 84 293 145 229 104 180

Food insecurity, detailed Worried about food running out 26% 24% 26% 23% 26% 26% 26% 19% 30%
only

Food we bought didn't last only 15% 15% 15% 11% 17% 13% 11% 23% 11%

Both 59% 60% 59% 66% 57% 61% 63% 58% 59%

Neither 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Total 542 194 348 84 293 145 229 104 180

Food insecurity, broad Food insecure 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Not food insecure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Total 542 194 348 84 293 145 229 104 180

USE BENEFITS: SNAP Yes 55% 60% 53% 55% 55% 53% 54% 53% 57%

No 42% 37% 46% 42% 42% 45% 44% 40% 42%

Unsure 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 6% 1%

Total 542 194 348 84 293 145 229 104 180

USE BENEFITS: WIC Yes 24% 27% 22% 20% 24% 22% 32% 26% 16%

No 73% 68% 75% 7% 72% 75% 66% 69% 79%

Unsure 3% 4% 2% 3% 4% 2% 2% 5% 4%

Total 542 194 348 84 293 145 229 104 180

USE BENEFITS: PEBT Yes 37% 38% 37% 32% 37% 39% 39% 44% 32%

No 58% 58% 58% 64% 59% 56% 57% 50% 66%

Unsure 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 5% 5% 6% 2%

Total 542 194 348 84 293 145 229 104 180

USE BENEFITS: State Yes 37% 36% 38% 44% 39% 31% 44% 54% 23%

unemployment No 59% 60% 59% 52% 59% 66% 54% 42% 74%

Unsure 3% 3% 3% 4% 2% 4% 3% 4% 3%

Total 542 194 348 84 293 145 229 104 180
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‘MassINC Massachusetts Statewide Survey Field dates: July 23 — August 3, 2021

POLLING GROUP of 507 People Experiencing Food Insecurity
EASY TO GET USE USE
OVERALL PARENT DEPENDENTS FOOD? SNAP USE WIC PEBT
Overall Yes No Yes No Easy Difficult Yes Yes Yes
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 507 210 280 165 335 285 218 271 135 199
FOOD INSECURITY: Worried Yes 85% 85% 86% 82% 86% 79% 91% 88% 85% 82%
whether food would run out No 13% 11% 14% 16% 13% 18% 8% 10% 15% 15%
Prefer not to say 2% 4% 0% 3% 2% 3% 1% 1% 0% 4%
Total 542 216 304 174 358 300 236 299 131 203
FOOD INSECURITY: Food we Yes 74% 79% 70% 78% 73% 69% 81% 79% 78% 86%
bought did not last No 23% 17% 29% 18% 25% 29% 16% 19% 21% 13%
Prefer not to say 2% 3% 1% 4% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1%
Total 542 216 304 174 358 300 236 299 131 203
Food insecurity, detailed Worried about food running out 26% 21% 30% 22% 27% 31% 19% 21% 22% 14%
only
Food we bought didn't last only 15% 15% 14% 18% 14% 21% 9% 12% 15% 18%
Both 59% 64% 56% 60% 59% 49% 72% 67% 63% 68%
Neither 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Total 542 216 304 174 358 300 236 299 131 203
Food insecurity, broad Food insecure 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Not food insecure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Total 542 216 304 174 358 300 236 299 131 203
USE BENEFITS: SNAP Yes 55% 59% 53% 60% 52% 57% 53% 100% 70% 74%
No 42% 38% 46% 37% 46% 40% 46% 0% 27% 25%
Unsure 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 0% 3% 1%
Total 542 216 304 174 358 300 236 299 131 203
USE BENEFITS: WIC Yes 24% 32% 18% 38% 17% 30% 16% 31% 100% 42%
No 73% 66% 78% 60% 80% 66% 81% 67% 0% 56%
Unsure 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 0% 2%
Total 542 216 304 174 358 300 236 299 131 203
USE BENEFITS: PEBT Yes 37% 55% 24% 45% 33% 44% 30% 50% 65% 100%
No 58% 42% 71% 51% 62% 53% 64% 46% 33% 0%
Unsure 4% 4% 5% 4% 5% 4% 5% 4% 2% 0%
Total 542 216 304 174 358 300 236 299 131 203
USE BENEFITS: State Yes 37% 48% 29% 46% 33% 39% 35% 42% 59% 49%
unemployment No 59% 47% 70% 48% 65% 58% 61% 55% 40% 48%
Unsure 3% 5% 2% 6% 2% 3% 4% 3% 2% 3%
Total 542 216 304 174 358 300 236 299 131 203
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‘MassINC Massachusetts Statewide Survey Field dates: July 23 — August 3, 2021

POLLING GROUP of 507 People Experiencing Food Insecurity
USE
USE FOOD SATISFACTION: SATISFACTION:
OVERALL| UNEMP | PANTRY SNAP SATISFACTION: WIC PEBT
Dissatisfie Dissatisfie Dissatisfie
Overall Yes Yes Satisfied d Satisfied d Satisfied d

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 507 206 248 239 31 124 7 169 23

FOOD INSECURITY: Worried Yes 85% 87% 90% 88% 91% 83% 100% 84% 7%

whether food would run out No 13% 13% 10% 11% 9% 17% 0% 14% 11%

Prefer not to say 2% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 2% 11%

Total 542 203 261 267 32 120 7 174 21

FOOD INSECURITY: Food we Yes 74% 80% 79% 79% 80% 80% 93% 87% 80%

bought did not last No 23% 18% 20% 20% 13% 20% 7% 13% 20%

Prefer not to say 2% 2% 1% 1% 7% 0% 0% 1% 0%

Total 542 203 261 267 32 120 7 174 21

Food insecurity, detailed Worried about food running out 26% 20% 21% 21% 20% 20% 7% 13% 20%
only

Food we bought didn't last only 15% 13% 10% 12% 9% 17% 0% 16% 23%

Both 59% 66% 69% 67% 71% 63% 93% 71% 57%

Neither 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Total 542 203 261 267 32 120 7 174 21

Food insecurity, broad Food insecure 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Not food insecure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Total 542 203 261 267 32 120 7 174 21

USE BENEFITS: SNAP Yes 55% 62% 65% 100% 100% 68% 88% 76% 60%

No 42% 35% 32% 0% 0% 29% 6% 24% 35%

Unsure 2% 3% 3% 0% 0% 2% 7% 0% 4%

Total 542 203 261 267 32 120 7 174 21

USE BENEFITS: WIC Yes 24% 38% 30% 31% 26% 100% 100% 43% 46%

No 73% 60% 67% 67% 65% 0% 0% 56% 45%

Unsure 3% 2% 2% 2% 9% 0% 0% 2% 9%

Total 542 203 261 267 32 120 7 174 21

USE BENEFITS: PEBT Yes 37% 49% 50% 53% 29% 69% 31% 100% 100%

No 58% 46% 45% 45% 55% 29% 69% 0% 0%

Unsure 4% 6% 5% 2% 16% 2% 0% 0% 0%

Total 542 203 261 267 32 120 7 174 21

USE BENEFITS: State Yes 37% 100% 46% 40% 60% 60% 7% 49% 48%

unemployment No 59% 0% 51% 57% 38% 40% 10% 49% 49%

Unsure 3% 0% 2% 3% 2% 0% 12% 2% 4%

Total 542 203 261 267 32 120 7 174 21
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Massachusetts Statewide Survey
of 507 People Experiencing Food Insecurity

Field dates: July 23 — August 3, 2021

SATISFACTION: State| SATISFACTION: Food
OVERALL unemployment pantries COUNT OF BENEFITS USED
Dissatisfie Dissatisfie
Overall Satisfied d Satisfied d 0-1 2-3 4-5
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 507 159 39 213 30 199 213 95
FOOD INSECURITY: Worried Yes 85% 86% 91% 92% 75% 83% 85% 89%
whether food would run out No 13% 13% 9% 8% 17% 15% 13% 11%
Prefer not to say 2% 1% 0% 0% 8% 2% 2% 0%
Total 542 153 40 223 30 219 230 93
FOOD INSECURITY: Food we Yes 74% 85% 65% 78% 91% 68% 75% 88%
bought did not last No 23% 15% 24% 21% 9% 30% 22% 12%
Prefer not to say 2% 0% 11% 1% 0% 2% 3% 0%
Total 542 153 40 223 30 219 230 93
Food insecurity, detailed Worried about food running out 26% 15% 35% 22% 9% 32% 25% 12%
only
Food we bought didn't last only 15% 14% 9% 8% 25% 17% 15% 11%
Both 59% 71% 55% 70% 66% 50% 60% 78%
Neither 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Total 542 153 40 223 30 219 230 93
Food insecurity, broad Food insecure 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Not food insecure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Total 542 153 40 223 30 219 230 93
USE BENEFITS: SNAP Yes 55% 65% 53% 66% 68% 26% 67% 94%
No 42% 33% 43% 31% 31% 72% 29% 6%
Unsure 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 0%
Total 542 153 40 223 30 219 230 93
USE BENEFITS: WIC Yes 24% 43% 20% 32% 27% 3% 24% 74%
No 73% 55% 74% 66% 73% 94% 72% 26%
Unsure 3% 1% 6% 2% 0% 3% 4% 0%
Total 542 153 40 223 30 219 230 93
USE BENEFITS: PEBT Yes 37% 55% 31% 50% 60% 3% 47% 95%
No 58% 41% 57% 46% 34% 92% 48% 5%
Unsure 4% 5% 11% 4% 6% 5% 6% 0%
Total 542 153 40 223 30 219 230 93
USE BENEFITS: State Yes 37% 100% 100% 47% 41% 12% 43% 85%
unemployment No 59% 0% 0% 51% 58% 83% 55% 14%
Unsure 3% 0% 0% 1% 1% 5% 3% 0%
Total 542 153 40 223 30 219 230 93
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‘MassINC Massachusetts Statewide Survey Field dates: July 23 — August 3, 2021

POLLING GROUP of 507 People Experiencing Food Insecurity
OVERALL GENDER RACE, 4-WAY AGE
Overall Men Women White Black Latino Asian 18-44 45+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 507 200 299 329 80 48 24 353 154
USE BENEFITS: Food pantries |Yes 48% 50% 45% 42% 51% 71% 52% 49% 48%
No 49% 47% 52% 56% 46% 23% 48% 48% 50%
Unsure 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 6% 0% 3% 2%
Total 542 257 273 336 61 84 35 363 179
COUNT OF BENEFITS G 0 17% 14% 19% 20% 14% 5% 18% 13% 24%
SERIES 1 24% 22% 25% 27% 13% 20% 21% 21% 30%
2 24% 23% 24% 22% 23% 35% 22% 23% 25%
3 19% 19% 18% 18% 29% 18% 13% 22% 11%
4 11% 14% 7% 8% 10% 17% 18% 13% 6%
5 6% 7% 6% 6% 11% 4% 8% 7% 5%
Total 542 257 273 336 61 84 35 363 179
Currently, how easy or difficult is it|Very easy 15% 18% 13% 15% 23% 12% 18% 17% 12%
for you to get enough food for Somewhat easy 40% 39% 40% 41% 38% 40% 49% 41% 38%
everyone in your householdto  [Somewhat difficult 36% 39% 34% 35% 36% 39% 26% 36% 35%
eat? Very difficult 8% 3% 11% 9% 2% 9% 7% 5% 12%
Unsure 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 3%
Total 542 257 273 336 61 84 35 363 179
Currently, how easy or difficult is it|Very / somewhat easy 55% 57% 53% 55% 61% 51% 67% 58% 50%
for you to get enough food for Very / somewnhat difficult 44% 42% 46% 44% 37% 49% 33% 42% 47%
everyone in your household to Unsure 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 3%
eat? Total 542 257 273 336 61 84 35 363 179
...Have you ever heard of mobile |Yes, have gotten food 30% 39% 22% 25% 32% 39% 53% 36% 19%
food pantries? Yes, have heard of this but NOT 32% 31% 32% 33% 45% 23% 23% 33% 29%
gotten food
No, have not heard of this 36% 29% 45% 41% 22% 36% 23% 30% 50%
Unsure 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2%
Total 542 257 273 336 61 84 35 363 179
You mentioned you have gotten |Very useful 54% 54% 60% 62% 34% 40% 78% 53% 62%
food from a truck or mobile food [Somewhat useful 35% 38% 30% 33% 47% 42% 22% 36% 34%
pantry How useful was this Not too useful 9% 6% 11% 5% 11% 18% 0% 10% 5%
service to you? Not useful at all 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unsure 1% 2% 0% 0% 9% 0% 0% 1% 0%
Total 164 99 60 83 20 33 19 130 34
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‘MassINC Massachusetts Statewide Survey Field dates: July 23 — August 3, 2021

POLLING GROUP of 507 People Experiencing Food Insecurity
OVERALL AGE EDUCATION EDUCATION
High
school or Some College Adv.
Overall 18-29 30-44 45+ less college degree degree |No degree| Degree+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 507 177 176 154 157 163 143 39 320 182
USE BENEFITS: Food pantries |Yes 48% 47% 50% 48% 43% 51% 58% 38% 46% 53%
No 49% 48% 49% 50% 54% 47% 38% 62% 52% 44%
Unsure 3% 5% 1% 2% 3% 2% 4% 0% 3% 3%
Total 542 172 191 179 254 146 100 35 400 135
COUNT OF BENEFITS G 0 17% 17% 9% 24% 14% 19% 16% 32% 16% 20%
SERIES 1 24% 18% 23% 30% 29% 19% 17% 26% 26% 20%
2 24% 21% 25% 25% 23% 31% 22% 8% 26% 19%
3 19% 22% 23% 11% 22% 14% 20% 16% 19% 19%
4 11% 15% 12% 6% 8% 14% 13% 4% 10% 11%
5 6% 7% 8% 5% 4% 4% 12% 14% 4% 12%
Total 542 172 191 179 254 146 100 35 400 135
Currently, how easy or difficult is it|Very easy 15% 16% 17% 12% 15% 9% 21% 18% 13% 20%
for you to get enough food for Somewhat easy 40% 41% 41% 38% 41% 38% 48% 29% 40% 43%
everyone in your household to Somewhat difficult 36% 36% 37% 35% 34% 45% 24% 50% 38% 31%
eat? Very difficult 8% 7% 4% 12% 9% 7% 7% 3% 8% 6%
Unsure 1% 0% 0% 3% 2% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0%
Total 542 172 191 179 254 146 100 35 400 135
Currently, how easy or difficult is it|Very / somewhat easy 55% 57% 59% 50% 56% A47% 69% A47% 53% 63%
for you to get enough food for Very / somewnhat difficult 44% 42% 41% 47% 42% 52% 31% 53% 46% 37%
everyone in your household to Unsure 1% 0% 0% 3% 2% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0%
eat? Total 542 172 191 179 254 146 100 35 400 135
...Have you ever heard of mobile |Yes, have gotten food 30% 41% 31% 19% 31% 20% 38% 38% 27% 38%
food pantries? Yes, have heard of this but NOT 32% 38% 28% 29% 30% 40% 28% 29% 33% 28%
gotten food
No, have not heard of this 36% 21% 38% 50% 37% 40% 33% 32% 38% 33%
Unsure 1% 0% 3% 2% 2% 0% 1% 1% 2% 1%
Total 542 172 191 179 254 146 100 35 400 135
You mentioned you have gotten |Very useful 54% 47% 60% 62% 48% 49% 60% 70% 48% 63%
food from a truck or mobile food |Somewhat useful 35% 37% 35% 34% 41% 33% 34% 30% 39% 33%
pantry How useful was this Not too useful 9% 14% 5% 5% 9% 19% 6% 0% 12% 4%
service to you? Not useful at all 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unsure 1% 3% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0%
Total 164 71 59 34 78 29 38 13 107 52
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Massachusetts Statewide Survey
of 507 People Experiencing Food Insecurity

Field dates: July 23 — August 3, 2021

OVERALL INCOME INCOME ORIGINAL GC?
$50K - $75K -
Overall <$50K <$75K <$100K $100K+ <$75K $75K+ Yes No
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 507 248 96 65 73 344 138 118 389
USE BENEFITS: Food pantries |Yes 48% 44% 54% 52% 58% 47% 55% 58% 45%
No 49% 54% 42% 42% 42% 51% 42% 39% 53%
Unsure 3% 2% 3% 6% 0% 2% 3% 3% 2%
Total 542 291 91 60 69 381 130 135 406
COUNT OF BENEFITS G 0 17% 15% 19% 10% 21% 16% 16% 10% 19%
SERIES 1 24% 25% 23% 22% 18% 24% 20% 25% 23%
2 24% 29% 21% 27% 13% 27% 20% 24% 24%
3 19% 20% 21% 18% 16% 20% 17% 23% 17%
4 11% 10% 7% 13% 13% 9% 13% 11% 11%
5 6% 3% 9% 11% 18% 4% 15% 9% 6%
Total 542 291 91 60 69 381 130 135 406
Currently, how easy or difficult is it|Very easy 15% 8% 18% 21% 35% 11% 29% 23% 13%
for you to get enough food for Somewhat easy 40% 38% 44% 37% 45% 39% 42% 38% 41%
everyone in your household to Somewhat difficult 36% 41% 34% 35% 18% 39% 26% 34% 37%
eat? Very difficult 8% 11% 3% 6% 2% 9% 4% 5% 8%
Unsure 1% 2% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 1%
Total 542 291 91 60 69 381 130 135 406
Currently, how easy or difficult is it|Very / somewhat easy 55% 46% 62% 59% 80% 50% 70% 61% 54%
for you to get enough food for Very / somewnhat difficult 44% 52% 38% 41% 20% 49% 30% 39% 45%
everyone in your household to Unsure 1% 2% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 1%
eat? Total 542 291 91 60 69 381 130 135 406
...Have you ever heard of mobile |Yes, have gotten food 30% 21% 32% 32% 63% 24% 49% 38% 28%
food pantries? Yes, have heard of this but NOT 32% 30% 43% 44% 16% 33% 29% 26% 34%
gotten food
No, have not heard of this 36% 47% 25% 22% 20% 41% 21% 33% 38%
Unsure 1% 2% 0% 3% 0% 2% 1% 3% 1%
Total 542 291 91 60 69 381 130 135 406
You mentioned you have gotten |Very useful 54% 46% 51% 49% 66% 47% 61% 52% 55%
food from a truck or mobile food |Somewnhat useful 35% 45% 44% 36% 19% 45% 24% 36% 35%
pantry How useful was this Not too useful 9% 10% 5% 5% 15% 8% 12% 12% 8%
service to you? Not useful at all 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unsure 1% 0% 0% 9% 0% 0% 3% 0% 2%
Total 164 62 29 19 44 91 63 52 113

This project was sponsored by the Shah Foundation.
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Massachusetts Statewide Survey
of 507 People Experiencing Food Insecurity

Field dates: July 23 — August 3, 2021

OVERALL| GATEWAY CITY? COMMUNITY TYPE EMPLOYMENT STATUS
Employed | Employed Not

Overall Yes No Rural Suburban | Urban full-time | part-time | employed

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 507 174 333 79 268 131 237 100 146

USE BENEFITS: Food pantries  |Yes 48% 56% 44% 39% 48% 54% 51% 58% 40%

No 49% 41% 53% 61% 49% 42% 47% 37% 57%

Unsure 3% 3% 3% 0% 2% 4% 2% 5% 3%

Total 542 194 348 84 293 145 229 104 180

COUNT OF BENEFITS G 0 17% 12% 19% 15% 18% 17% 18% 7% 19%

SERIES 1 24% 26% 22% 35% 23% 18% 19% 23% 28%

2 24% 21% 25% 23% 21% 29% 18% 28% 30%

3 19% 23% 16% 6% 21% 23% 25% 17% 12%

4 11% 11% 11% 14% 10% 10% 11% 16% 8%

5 6% 7% 6% 7% 7% 3% 9% 8% 3%

Total 542 194 348 84 293 145 229 104 180

Currently, how easy or difficult is it|Very easy 15% 20% 13% 14% 15% 13% 21% 15% 7%

for you to get enough food for Somewhat easy 40% 38% 42% 27% 45% 40% 42% 40% 38%

everyone in your householdto  [Somewhat difficult 36% 36% 36% 50% 33% 35% 33% 39% 37%

eat? Very difficult 8% 6% 9% 7% 6% 11% 3% 5% 16%

Unsure 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 3%

Total 542 194 348 84 293 145 229 104 180

Currently, how easy or difficult is it|Very / somewhat easy 55% 58% 54% 41% 60% 53% 64% 55% 45%

for you to get enough food for Very / somewnhat difficult 44% 41% 45% 57% 39% 45% 36% 44% 53%

everyone in your household to Unsure 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 3%

eat? Total 542 194 348 84 293 145 229 104 180

...Have you ever heard of mobile |Yes, have gotten food 30% 34% 28% 26% 32% 28% 40% 32% 15%

food pantries? Yes, have heard of this but NOT 32% 26% 35% 25% 32% 36% 30% 36% 34%
gotten food

No, have not heard of this 36% 37% 36% 49% 36% 31% 28% 32% 49%

Unsure 1% 2% 1% 0% 0% 5% 2% 0% 2%

Total 542 194 348 84 293 145 229 104 180

You mentioned you have gotten |Very useful 54% 52% 56% 56% 49% 58% 55% 50% 59%

food from a truck or mobile food |Somewhat useful 35% 33% 37% 36% 40% 30% 36% 37% 34%

pantry How useful was this Not too useful 9% 12% 7% 9% 8% 12% 9% 12% 0%

service to you? Not useful at all 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Unsure 1% 3% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 7%

Total 164 66 98 22 92 40 92 34 26

This project was sponsored by the Shah Foundation.
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POLLING GROUP

Massachusetts Statewide Survey

of 507 People Experiencing Food Insecurity

Field dates: July 23 — August 3, 2021

EASY TO GET USE USE
OVERALL PARENT DEPENDENTS FOOD? SNAP USE WIC PEBT
Overall Yes No Yes No Easy Difficult Yes Yes Yes
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 507 210 280 165 335 285 218 271 135 199
USE BENEFITS: Food pantries |Yes 48% 56% 41% 56% 44% 50% 46% 57% 61% 65%
No 49% 41% 56% 40% 54% 48% 51% 41% 37% 34%
Unsure 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 1%
Total 542 216 304 174 358 300 236 299 131 203
COUNT OF BENEFITS G 0 17% 9% 23% 10% 20% 16% 17% 0% 0% 0%
SERIES 1 24% 16% 30% 15% 28% 19% 30% 19% 5% 4%
2 24% 26% 23% 29% 22% 24% 23% 24% 15% 24%
3 19% 27% 13% 23% 17% 20% 17% 28% 28% 29%
4 11% 12% 8% 12% 9% 11% 9% 18% 26% 26%
5 6% 11% 3% 11% 4% 9% 3% 12% 27% 17%
Total 542 216 304 174 358 300 236 299 131 203
Currently, how easy or difficult is it|Very easy 15% 22% 9% 26% 10% 28% 0% 18% 31% 23%
for you to get enough food for Somewhat easy 40% 38% 42% 42% 39% 72% 0% 39% 38% 42%
everyone in your household to Somewhat difficult 36% 34% 37% 28% 40% 0% 83% 34% 24% 29%
eat? Very difficult 8% 5% 10% 4% 10% 0% 17% 8% 5% 7%
Unsure 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 2% 0%
Total 542 216 304 174 358 300 236 299 131 203
Currently, how easy or difficult is it|Very / somewhat easy 55% 60% 52% 68% 49% 100% 0% 57% 69% 65%
for you to get enough food for Very / somewnhat difficult 44% 39% 47% 32% 50% 0% 100% 42% 29% 35%
everyone in your household to Unsure 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 2% 0%
eat? Total 542 216 304 174 358 300 236 299 131 203
...Have you ever heard of mobile |Yes, have gotten food 30% 35% 25% 48% 21% 40% 18% 38% 54% 38%
food pantries? Yes, have heard of this but NOT 32% 29% 35% 25% 36% 33% 30% 29% 29% 31%
gotten food
No, have not heard of this 36% 34% 40% 26% 42% 25% 51% 32% 14% 28%
Unsure 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 0% 1% 3% 2%
Total 542 216 304 174 358 300 236 299 131 203
You mentioned you have gotten |Very useful 54% 64% A47% 46% 62% 55% 52% 58% 62% 67%
food from a truck or mobile food [Somewhat useful 35% 27% 45% 46% 27% 34% 40% 32% 34% 26%
pantry How useful was this Not too useful 9% 9% 7% 8% 11% 9% 8% 10% 3% 7%
service to you? Not useful at all 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unsure 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Total 164 76 75 83 74 121 43 113 71 78

This project was sponsored by the Shah Foundation.
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Massachusetts Statewide Survey
of 507 People Experiencing Food Insecurity

Field dates: July 23 — August 3, 2021

USE
USE FOOD SATISFACTION: SATISFACTION:
OVERALL| UNEMP | PANTRY SNAP SATISFACTION: WIC PEBT
Dissatisfie Dissatisfie Dissatisfie
Overall Yes Yes Satisfied d Satisfied d Satisfied d

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 507 206 248 239 31 124 7 169 23
USE BENEFITS: Food pantries  |Yes 48% 60% 100% 55% 67% 61% 47% 68% 40%
No 49% 38% 0% 42% 33% 38% 53% 31% 60%
Unsure 3% 2% 0% 3% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0%
Total 542 203 261 267 32 120 7 174 21
COUNT OF BENEFITS G 0 17% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
SERIES 1 24% 12% 13% 20% 7% 5% 6% 3% 2%
2 24% 23% 28% 23% 32% 15% 7% 23% 38%
3 19% 25% 28% 27% 37% 25% 40% 30% 27%
4 11% 22% 18% 18% 17% 26% 34% 25% 27%
5 6% 17% 13% 12% 6% 28% 14% 19% 5%
Total 542 203 261 267 32 120 7 174 21
Currently, how easy or difficult is it|Very easy 15% 22% 20% 19% 4% 33% 14% 23% 15%
for you to get enough food for Somewhat easy 40% 35% 36% 42% 18% 40% 0% 41% 56%
everyone in your household to Somewhat difficult 36% 35% 34% 32% 54% 23% 31% 28% 25%
eat? Very difficult 8% 6% 8% % 17% 4% 21% 7% 3%
Unsure 1% 1% 1% 0% 7% 0% 34% 0% 0%
Total 542 203 261 267 32 120 7 174 21
Currently, how easy or difficult is it|Very / somewhat easy 55% 57% 57% 61% 22% 73% 14% 65% 71%
for you to get enough food for Very / somewnhat difficult 44% 41% 42% 39% 71% 27% 53% 35% 29%
everyone in your household to Unsure 1% 1% 1% 0% 7% 0% 34% 0% 0%
eat? Total 542 203 261 267 32 120 7 174 21
...Have you ever heard of mobile |Yes, have gotten food 30% 43% 41% 38% 38% 57% 38% 38% 34%
food pantries? Yes, have heard of this but NOT 32% 28% 29% 30% 23% 29% 7% 31% 44%

gotten food
No, have not heard of this 36% 29% 30% 31% 39% 12% 55% 28% 22%
Unsure 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 2% 0% 2% 0%
Total 542 203 261 267 32 120 7 174 21
You mentioned you have gotten |Very useful 54% 60% 58% 61% 35% 64% 15% 70% 34%
food from a truck or mobile food |Somewhat useful 35% 32% 31% 33% 23% 32% 85% 25% 48%
pantry How useful was this Not too useful 9% 8% 11% 6% 42% 4% 0% 5% 19%
service to you? Not useful at all 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unsure 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Total 164 87 106 101 12 68 3 67 7

This project was sponsored by the Shah Foundation.
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POLLING GROUP

Massachusetts Statewide Survey
of 507 People Experiencing Food Insecurity

Field dates: July 23 — August 3, 2021

SATISFACTION: State|SATISFACTION: Food
OVERALL unemployment pantries COUNT OF BENEFITS USED
Dissatisfie Dissatisfie
Overall Satisfied d Satisfied d 0-1 2-3 4-5
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 507 159 39 213 30 199 213 95
USE BENEFITS: Food pantries  |Yes 48% 64% 40% 100% 100% 15% 63% 89%
No 49% 33% 59% 0% 0% 81% 35% 11%
Unsure 3% 3% 1% 0% 0% 4% 3% 0%
Total 542 153 40 223 30 219 230 93
COUNT OF BENEFITS G 0 17% 0% 0% 0% 0% 41% 0% 0%
SERIES 1 24% 8% 25% 12% 9% 59% 0% 0%
2 24% 21% 35% 27% 30% 0% 56% 0%
3 19% 27% 20% 28% 29% 0% 44% 0%
4 11% 23% 12% 18% 22% 0% 0% 62%
5 6% 21% 8% 14% 11% 0% 0% 38%
Total 542 153 40 223 30 219 230 93
Currently, how easy or difficult is it|Very easy 15% 24% 13% 21% 23% 10% 12% 37%
for you to get enough food for Somewhat easy 40% 37% 33% 36% 39% 38% 47% 29%
everyone in your household to Somewhat difficult 36% 32% 50% 36% 19% 43% 34% 24%
eat? Very difficult 8% 8% 2% 7% 11% 8% 7% 8%
Unsure 1% 0% 2% 0% 7% 1% 0% 2%
Total 542 153 40 223 30 219 230 93
Currently, how easy or difficult is it|Very / somewhat easy 55% 60% 46% 57% 63% 48% 58% 66%
for you to get enough food for Very / somewnhat difficult 44% 40% 52% 43% 30% 51% 41% 32%
everyone in your household to Unsure 1% 0% 2% 0% 7% 1% 0% 2%
eat? Total 542 153 40 223 30 219 230 93
...Have you ever heard of mobile |Yes, have gotten food 30% 51% 16% 44% 22% 17% 30% 63%
food pantries? Yes, have heard of this but NOT 32% 28% 29% 27% 46% 34% 34% 22%
gotten food
No, have not heard of this 36% 21% 54% 30% 32% 48% 34% 15%
Unsure 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 3% 0%
Total 542 153 40 223 30 219 230 93
You mentioned you have gotten |Very useful 54% 62% 22% 61% 36% 42% 45% 74%
food from a truck or mobile food |Somewnhat useful 35% 30% 57% 30% 59% 43% 42% 23%
pantry How useful was this Not too useful 9% 7% 21% 9% 5% 10% 13% 3%
service to you? Not useful at all 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unsure 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 5% 0% 0%
Total 164 77 6 97 7 37 69 58

This project was sponsored by the Shah Foundation.
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POLLING GROUP

Massachusetts Statewide Survey
of 507 People Experiencing Food Insecurity

Field dates: July 23 — August 3, 2021

OVERALL GENDER RACE, 4-WAY AGE
Overall Men Women White Black Latino Asian 18-44 45+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 507 200 299 329 80 48 24 353 154
You mentioned you have gotten |Very / somewhat useful 90% 92% 89% 95% 80% 82% 100% 88% 95%
food from a truck or mobile food |Not too / not at all useful 9% 6% 11% 5% 11% 18% 0% 10% 5%
pantry. How useful was this Useful 1% 2% 0% 0% 9% 0% 0% 1% 0%
service to you? Total 164 99 60 83 20 33 19 130 34
You mentioned you have NOT Very interested 40% 40% 41% 35% 50% 62% 23% 38% 43%
gotten food from a truck or mobile |Somewhat interested 40% 39% 40% 43% 34% 27% 69% 43% 36%
food pantry If this service were  [Not too interested 12% 16% 9% 12% 12% 9% 8% 13% 10%
available to you, how interested  [Not interested at all 5% 4% 6% 6% 3% 0% 0% 5% 6%
would you be to use it? Unsure 3% 1% 4% 4% 1% 2% 0% 2% 4%
Total 378 158 213 253 42 51 16 233 144
You mentioned you have NOT Very / somewhat interested 80% 79% 81% 78% 84% 89% 92% 81% 79%
gotten food from a truck or mobile |Not too / not at all interested 17% 21% 14% 18% 15% 9% 8% 17% 16%
food pantry. If this service were  [Unsure 3% 1% 4% 4% 1% 2% 0% 2% 4%
available to you, how interested  [Tota) 378 158 213 253 42 51 16 233 144
...Have you ever heard of building |Yes, have gotten food 25% 29% 21% 20% 46% 28% 31% 31% 12%
food pick up locations? Yes, have heard of but NOT 22% 27% 18% 21% 20% 21% 23% 27% 12%
gotten food
No, have not heard of 50% 41% 58% 56% 33% 45% 41% 40% 70%
Unsure 4% 3% 4% 3% 1% 6% 6% 2% 6%
Total 542 257 273 336 61 84 35 363 179
[HAVE USED] How useful was Very useful 51% 53% 52% 59% 32% 43% 73% 47% 71%
building pick up to you? Somewhat useful 33% 32% 36% 34% 34% 40% 6% 36% 16%
Not too useful 8% 8% 6% 6% 22% 0% 0% 9% 4%
Not useful at all 7% 7% 5% 2% 11% 13% 21% 7% 10%
Unsure 1% 0% 2% 0% 0% 4% 0% 1% 0%
Total 133 73 57 66 28 24 11 112 22
[HAVE USED] How useful was Very / somewhat useful 84% 85% 88% 92% 67% 83% 79% 84% 86%
building pick up to you? Not too / not at all useful 15% 15% 11% 8% 33% 13% 21% 16% 14%
Useful 1% 0% 2% 0% 0% 4% 0% 1% 0%
Total 133 73 57 66 28 24 11 112 22

This project was sponsored by the Shah Foundation.
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Massachusetts Statewide Survey
of 507 People Experiencing Food Insecurity

Field dates: July 23 — August 3, 2021

OVERALL AGE EDUCATION EDUCATION
High
school or Some College Adv.
Overall 18-29 30-44 45+ less college degree degree |No degree| Degree+

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 507 177 176 154 157 163 143 39 320 182
You mentioned you have gotten |Very / somewhat useful 90% 83% 95% 95% 89% 81% 94% 100% 87% 96%
food from a truck or mobile food |Not too / not at all useful 9% 14% 5% 5% 9% 19% 6% 0% 12% 4%
pantry. How useful was this Useful 1% 3% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0%
service to you? Total 164 71 59 34 78 29 38 13 107 52
You mentioned you have NOT Very interested 40% 32% 42% 43% 42% 42% 38% 24% 42% 34%
gotten food from a truck or mobile |Somewhat interested 40% 44% 42% 36% 36% 44% 43% 50% 39% 45%
food pantry If this service were  [Not too interested 12% 17% 9% 10% 12% 10% 11% 19% 11% 13%
available to you, how interested  [Not interested at all 5% 7% 3% 6% 7% 3% 6% 3% 5% 5%
would you be to use it? Unsure 3% 0% 3% 4% 4% 2% 2% 5% 3% 3%

Total 378 101 132 144 176 117 62 22 293 83
You mentioned you have NOT Very / somewhat interested 80% 76% 84% 79% 78% 85% 81% 74% 81% 79%
gotten food from a truck or mobile |Not too / not at all interested 17% 23% 12% 16% 18% 13% 17% 21% 16% 18%
food pantry. If this service were  |Unsure 3% 0% 3% 4% 4% 2% 2% 5% 3% 3%
available to you, how interested  [Tota] 378 101 132 144 176 117 62 22 293 83
...Have you ever heard of building |Yes, have gotten food 25% 37% 25% 12% 24% 17% 31% 35% 22% 32%
food pick up locations? Yes, have heard of but NOT 22% 26% 28% 12% 19% 23% 28% 24% 20% 27%

gotten food

No, have not heard of 50% 36% 44% 70% 53% 58% 35% 37% 55% 36%

Unsure 4% 1% 4% 6% 4% 2% 5% 4% 3% 5%

Total 542 172 191 179 254 146 100 35 400 135
[HAVE USED] How useful was Very useful 51% 33% 669% 71% 44% 31% 69% 65% 41% 68%
building pick up to you? Somewhat useful 33% 44% 27% 16% 37% 44% 23% 28% 39% 24%

Not too useful 8% 11% 6% 4% 8% 16% 3% 7% 10% 4%

Not useful at all 7% 11% 1% 10% 11% 8% 3% 0% 10% 2%

Unsure 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3% 0% 0% 2%

Total 133 64 48 22 61 25 31 12 86 43
[HAVE USED] How useful was Very / somewhat useful 84% 77% 93% 86% 81% 76% 91% 93% 80% 92%
building pick up to you? Not too / not at all useful 15% 22% 7% 14% 19% 24% 6% 7% 20% 6%

Useful 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3% 0% 0% 2%

Total 133 64 48 22 61 25 31 12 86 43

This project was sponsored by the Shah Foundation.
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POLLING GROUP

Massachusetts Statewide Survey
of 507 People Experiencing Food Insecurity

Field dates: July 23 — August 3, 2021

OVERALL INCOME INCOME ORIGINAL GC?
$50K - $75K -
Overall <$50K <$75K <$100K $100K+ <$75K $75K+ Yes No
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 507 248 96 65 73 344 138 118 389
You mentioned you have gotten |Very / somewhat useful 90% 90% 95% 85% 85% 92% 85% 88% 91%
food from a truck or mobile food |Not too / not at all useful 9% 10% 5% 5% 15% 8% 12% 12% 8%
pantry. How useful was this Useful 1% 0% 0% 9% 0% 0% 3% 0% 2%
service to you? Total 164 62 29 19 44 91 63 52 113
You mentioned you have NOT Very interested 40% 45% 34% 33% 31% 42% 32% 45% 38%
gotten food from a truck or mobile |Somewhat interested 40% 39% 45% 41% 47% 40% 43% 34% 42%
food pantry If this service were  [Not too interested 12% 8% 18% 18% 13% 11% 16% 8% 13%
available to you, how interested  |Not interested at all 5% 4% 3% 3% 9% 4% 5% 7% 5%
would you be to use it? Unsure 3% 3% 0% 4% 0% 3% 3% 7% 2%
Total 378 229 61 41 25 290 66 84 294
You mentioned you have NOT Very / somewhat interested 80% 84% 79% 74% 78% 83% 76% 78% 81%
gotten food from a truck or mobile |Not too / not at all interested 17% 13% 21% 21% 22% 15% 21% 15% 17%
food pantry. If this service were  |Unsure 3% 3% 0% 4% 0% 3% 3% 7% 2%
available to you, how interested  [Tota) 378 229 61 41 25 290 66 84 294
...Have you ever heard of building |Yes, have gotten food 25% 20% 30% 24% 47% 22% 36% 28% 24%
food pick up locations? Yes, have heard of but NOT 22% 17% 34% 31% 21% 21% 26% 19% 23%
gotten food
No, have not heard of 50% 60% 36% 35% 26% 54% 30% 50% 50%
Unsure 4% 3% 0% 10% 7% 2% 8% 3% 4%
Total 542 291 91 60 69 381 130 135 406
[HAVE USED] How useful was Very useful 51% 47% 35% 60% 66% 43% 65% 54% 50%
building pick up to you? Somewhat useful 33% 27% 51% 37% 28% 34% 31% 22% 37%
Not too useful 8% 13% 5% 0% 4% 11% 3% 10% 7%
Not useful at all 7% 13% 6% 2% 1% 11% 2% 14% 5%
Unsure 1% 0% 3% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1%
Total 133 58 27 14 33 86 47 38 96
[HAVE USED] How useful was Very / somewhat useful 84% 74% 86% 98% 95% 78% 95% 76% 87%
building pick up to you? Not too / not at all useful 15% 26% 11% 2% 5% 21% 5% 24% 12%
Useful 1% 0% 3% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1%
Total 133 58 27 14 33 86 47 38 96

This project was sponsored by the Shah Foundation.
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Massachusetts Statewide Survey
of 507 People Experiencing Food Insecurity

Field dates: July 23 — August 3, 2021

OVERALL| GATEWAY CITY? COMMUNITY TYPE EMPLOYMENT STATUS
Employed | Employed Not

Overall Yes No Rural Suburban | Urban full-time | part-time | employed

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 507 174 333 79 268 131 237 100 146

You mentioned you have gotten |Very / somewhat useful 90% 86% 93% 91% 90% 88% 91% 88% 93%

food from a truck or mobile food |Not too / not at all useful 9% 12% 7% 9% 8% 12% 9% 12% 0%

pantry. How useful was this Useful 1% 3% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 7%

service to you? Total 164 66 98 22 92 40 92 34 26

You mentioned you have NOT Very interested 40% 41% 39% 32% 37% 52% 38% 45% 40%

gotten food from a truck or mobile |Somewhat interested 40% 37% 42% 54% 42% 29% 41% 38% 40%

food pantry If this service were  [Not too interested 12% 9% 13% 8% 14% 8% 13% 12% 11%

available to you, how interested  [Not interested at all 5% 8% 4% 1% 5% 8% 6% 6% 4%

would you be to use it? Unsure 3% 5% 2% 5% 2% 3% 3% 0% 5%

Total 378 128 250 62 201 105 136 70 154

You mentioned you have NOT Very / somewhat interested 80% 78% 81% 85% 79% 82% 79% 83% 80%

gotten food from a truck or mobile |Not too / not at all interested 17% 17% 17% 9% 19% 15% 18% 17% 16%

food pantry. If this service were  [Unsure 3% 5% 2% 5% 2% 3% 3% 0% 5%

available to you, how interested  [Tota] 378 128 250 62 201 105 136 70 154

...Have you ever heard of building |Yes, have gotten food 25% 27% 24% 20% 25% 24% 32% 34% 13%

food pick up locations? Yes, have heard of but NOT 22% 20% 23% 20% 24% 19% 24% 25% 19%
gotten food

No, have not heard of 50% 50% 50% 54% 47% 55% 42% 39% 65%

Unsure 4% 4% 3% 6% 4% 2% 2% 2% 3%

Total 542 194 348 84 293 145 229 104 180

[HAVE USED] How useful was Very useful 51% 48% 53% 63% 37% 66% 54% 39% 63%

building pick up to you? Somewhat useful 33% 33% 33% 31% 44% 18% 35% 42% 18%

Not too useful 8% 8% 8% 5% 8% 9% 7% 11% 1%

Not useful at all 7% 10% 6% 0% 9% 8% 5% 9% 14%

Unsure 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 4%

Total 133 52 82 17 73 35 73 35 24

[HAVE USED] How useful was Very / somewhat useful 84% 82% 86% 95% 82% 83% 89% 80% 80%

building pick up to you? Not too / not at all useful 15% 18% 13% 5% 17% 17% 11% 20% 16%

Useful 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 4%

Total 133 52 82 17 73 35 73 35 24

This project was sponsored by the Shah Foundation.
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Field dates: July 23 — August 3, 2021

EASY TO GET USE USE
OVERALL PARENT DEPENDENTS FOOD? SNAP USE WIC PEBT
Overall Yes No Yes No Easy Difficult Yes Yes Yes
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 507 210 280 165 335 285 218 271 135 199
You mentioned you have gotten |Very / somewhat useful 90% 91% 93% 92% 89% 89% 92% 90% 97% 93%
food from a truck or mobile food |Not too / not at all useful 9% 9% 7% 8% 11% 9% 8% 10% 3% 7%
pantry. How useful was this Useful 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%
service to you? Total 164 76 75 83 74 121 43 113 71 78
You mentioned you have NOT Very interested 40% 46% 36% 48% 37% 35% 46% 49% 42% 48%
gotten food from a truck or mobile |Somewhat interested 40% 39% 42% 34% 42% 41% 39% 36% 36% 36%
food pantry If this service were  [Not too interested 12% 12% 12% 10% 12% 15% 8% 10% 9% 10%
available to you, how interested  [Not interested at all 5% 2% 7% 5% 5% 6% 5% 2% 7% 3%
would you be to use it? Unsure 3% 1% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 6% 3%
Total 378 140 229 91 284 179 193 186 60 125
You mentioned you have NOT Very / somewhat interested 80% 85% 78% 82% 80% 76% 85% 85% 78% 84%
gotten food from a truck or mobile |Not too / not at all interested 17% 14% 19% 15% 17% 21% 13% 12% 16% 13%
food pantry. If this service were  [Unsure 3% 1% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 6% 3%
available to you, how interested  [Tota) 378 140 229 91 284 179 193 186 60 125
...Have you ever heard of building |Yes, have gotten food 25% 33% 19% 38% 19% 33% 14% 31% 50% 35%
food pick up locations? Yes, have heard of but NOT 22% 24% 21% 23% 22% 27% 16% 22% 23% 27%
gotten food
No, have not heard of 50% 38% 58% 34% 57% 36% 68% 44% 23% 35%
Unsure 4% 5% 2% 5% 3% 4% 2% 3% 4% 3%
Total 542 216 304 174 358 300 236 299 131 203
[HAVE USED] How useful was Very useful 51% 55% 50% 41% 61% 55% 40% 56% 60% 65%
building pick up to you? Somewhat useful 33% 38% 28% 40% 26% 31% 39% 36% 26% 21%
Not too useful 8% 4% 12% 9% 7% 5% 16% 5% 9% 9%
Not useful at all 7% 3% 8% 9% 6% 8% 5% 3% 4% 4%
Unsure 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Total 133 72 57 66 66 100 33 93 65 71
[HAVE USED] How useful was Very / somewhat useful 84% 93% 78% 81% 87% 86% 79% 92% 87% 86%
building pick up to you? Not too / not at all useful 15% 7% 20% 18% 13% 13% 21% 8% 13% 12%
Useful 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Total 133 72 57 66 66 100 33 93 65 71

This project was sponsored by the Shah Foundation.
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POLLING GROUP
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of 507 People Experiencing Food Insecurity

Field dates: July 23 — August 3, 2021

USE
USE FOOD SATISFACTION: SATISFACTION:
OVERALL| UNEMP | PANTRY SNAP SATISFACTION: WIC PEBT
Dissatisfie Dissatisfie Dissatisfie
Overall Yes Yes Satisfied d Satisfied d Satisfied d

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 507 206 248 239 31 124 7 169 23
You mentioned you have gotten |Very / somewhat useful 90% 92% 89% 94% 58% 96% 100% 95% 81%
food from a truck or mobile food |Not too / not at all useful 9% 8% 11% 6% 42% 4% 0% 5% 19%
pantry. How useful was this Useful 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
service to you? Total 164 87 106 101 12 68 3 67 7
You mentioned you have NOT Very interested 40% 38% 61% 50% 46% 41% 18% 51% 32%
gotten food from a truck or mobile |Somewhat interested 40% 45% 33% 36% 32% 38% 54% 35% 32%
food pantry If this service were  [Not too interested 12% 12% 5% 9% 17% 8% 0% 9% 23%
available to you, how interested  |Not interested at all 5% 3% 1% 2% 5% 6% 28% 2% 14%
would you be to use it? Unsure 3% 2% 1% 3% 0% 6% 0% 3% 0%
Total 378 116 155 166 20 51 4 107 14
You mentioned you have NOT Very / somewhat interested 80% 83% 94% 86% 78% 80% 72% 86% 63%
gotten food from a truck or mobile |Not too / not at all interested 17% 15% 5% 11% 22% 14% 28% 11% 37%
food pantry. If this service were  |Unsure 3% 2% 1% 3% 0% 6% 0% 3% 0%
available to you, how interested  [Tota) 378 116 155 166 20 51 4 107 14
...Have you ever heard of building |Yes, have gotten food 25% 36% 34% 30% 38% 53% 20% 36% 43%
food pick up locations? Yes, have heard of but NOT 22% 21% 21% 22% 18% 25% 0% 27% 39%

gotten food
No, have not heard of 50% 37% 42% 45% 30% 21% 46% 36% 16%
Unsure 4% 6% 3% 2% 14% 1% 34% 1% 2%
Total 542 203 261 267 32 120 7 174 21
[HAVE USED] How useful was Very useful 51% 53% 59% 65% 0% 62% 0% 70% 34%
building pick up to you? Somewhat useful 33% 33% 29% 31% 64% 27% 0% 21% 23%
Not too useful 8% 5% 6% 4% 14% 7% 100% 7% 23%
Not useful at all 7% 9% 5% 0% 22% 5% 0% 1% 20%
Unsure 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0%
Total 133 73 88 81 12 64 1 62 9
[HAVE USED] How useful was Very / somewhat useful 84% 85% 88% 96% 64% 89% 0% 91% 57%
building pick up to you? Not too / not at all useful 15% 13% 11% 4% 36% 11% 100% 8% 43%
Useful 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0%
Total 133 73 88 81 12 64 1 62 9

This project was sponsored by the Shah Foundation.
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Field dates: July 23 — August 3, 2021

SATISFACTION: State|SATISFACTION: Food
OVERALL unemployment pantries COUNT OF BENEFITS USED
Dissatisfie Dissatisfie
Overall Satisfied d Satisfied d 0-1 2-3 4-5

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 507 159 39 213 30 199 213 95
You mentioned you have gotten |Very / somewhat useful 90% 93% 79% 91% 95% 85% 87% 97%
food from a truck or mobile food |Not too / not at all useful 9% 7% 21% 9% 5% 10% 13% 3%
pantry. How useful was this Useful 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 5% 0% 0%
service to you? Total 164 77 6 97 7 37 69 58
You mentioned you have NOT Very interested 40% 45% 26% 67% 41% 26% 54% 46%
gotten food from a truck or mobile |Somewhat interested 40% 40% 51% 27% 54% 48% 32% 42%
food pantry If this service were  [Not too interested 12% 9% 22% 6% 0% 15% 9% 7%
available to you, how interested  |Not interested at all 5% 4% 1% 0% 4% 7% 4% 1%
would you be to use it? Unsure 3% 2% 0% 1% 0% 4% 2% 4%

Total 378 75 33 126 24 181 162 35
You mentioned you have NOT Very / somewhat interested 80% 85% 77% 93% 96% 74% 86% 88%
gotten food from a truck or mobile |Not too / not at all interested 17% 13% 23% 6% 4% 22% 12% 8%
food pantry. If this service were Unsure 3% 204 0% 1% 0% 4% 205 4%
available to you, how interested  [Tota) 378 75 33 126 24 181 162 35
...Have you ever heard of building |Yes, have gotten food 25% 41% 23% 37% 18% 10% 27% 51%
food pick up locations? Yes, have heard of but NOT 22% 22% 20% 19% 44% 20% 24% 23%

gotten food

No, have not heard of 50% 35% 48% 41% 31% 67% 46% 20%

Unsure 4% 1% 9% 3% 7% 3% 3% 6%

Total 542 153 40 223 30 219 230 93
[HAVE USED] How useful was Very useful 51% 58% 16% 62% 13% 39% 37% 76%
building pick up to you? Somewhat useful 33% 32% 31% 27% 49% 34% 46% 15%

Not too useful 8% 4% 9% 4% 32% 15% 6% 8%

Not useful at all 7% 6% 33% 5% 6% 12% 10% 1%

Unsure 1% 0% 10% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0%

Total 133 63 9 82 5 23 63 48
[HAVE USED] How useful was Very / somewhat useful 84% 90% A47% 90% 62% 73% 83% 91%
building pick up to you? Not too / not at all useful 15% 10% 43% 9% 38% 27% 16% 9%

Useful 1% 0% 10% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0%

Total 133 63 9 82 5 23 63 48

This project was sponsored by the Shah Foundation.
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OVERALL GENDER RACE, 4-WAY AGE
Overall Men Women White Black Latino Asian 18-44 45+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 507 200 299 329 80 48 24 353 154
[HAVEN'T USED] If building pick- |Very interested 32% 31% 33% 27% 40% 55% 15% 29% 35%
up were available to you, how Somewhat interested 35% 40% 29% 34% 42% 21% 66% 39% 27%
interested would you be to use it? [Not too interested 11% 11% 12% 12% 8% 14% 10% 13% 8%
Not interested at all 9% 8% 9% 12% 3% 2% 0% 8% 11%
Does not apply 12% 8% 15% 13% 5% 7% 10% 8% 17%
Unsure 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 0% 2% 2%
Total 408 183 217 270 33 60 24 251 157
[HAVEN'T USED] If building pick- |Very / somewhat interested 66% 71% 62% 60% 82% 7% 81% 69% 62%
up were available to you, how Not too / not at all interested 20% 20% 21% 24% 11% 16% 10% 21% 19%
interested would you be to use it? [Does not apply 12% 8% 15% 13% 5% 7% 10% 8% 17%
Unsure 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 0% 2% 2%
Total 408 183 217 270 33 60 24 251 157
...Have you heard of discounted |Yes, have bought a bag 29% 29% 27% 24% 34% 46% 35% 36% 17%
produce bag programs? Yes, have heard of but NOT 24% 30% 20% 21% 30% 24% 31% 26% 20%
bought a bag
No, have not heard of 45% 39% 51% 52% 35% 30% 27% 36% 61%
Unsure 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 0% 7% 2% 2%
Total 542 257 273 336 61 84 35 363 179
You mentioned you have bought |Very useful 56% 58% 61% 65% 42% 40% 81% 55% 60%
discounted bags of produce Somewhat useful 28% 28% 30% 27% 31% 27% 19% 28% 26%
before How useful was this Not too useful 13% 14% 7% 7% 27% 21% 0% 12% 14%
service to you? Not useful at all 3% 0% 1% 1% 0% 12% 0% 4% 0%
Unsure 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Total 159 76 75 81 21 38 12 129 30
You mentioned you have bought |Very / somewhat useful 84% 86% 91% 92% 73% 67% 100% 83% 86%
discounted bags of produce Not too / not at all useful 16% 14% 8% 8% 27% 33% 0% 16% 14%
before. How useful was this Useful 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
service to you? Total 159 76 75 81 21 38 12 129 30
You mentioned you have NOT Very interested 38% 37% 39% 36% 34% 65% 23% 37% 40%
bought discounted bags of Somewhat interested 39% 40% 37% 38% 42% 27% 56% 44% 31%
produce before If this service Not too interested 12% 15% 10% 13% 16% 4% 20% 11% 15%
were available to you, how Not interested at all 6% 5% 8% 8% 6% 2% 0% 6% 7%
interested would you be to use it? Unsure 4% 3% 5% 5% 20 204 0% 2% 7%
Total 383 181 198 255 40 46 23 234 149

This project was sponsored by the Shah Foundation.
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OVERALL AGE EDUCATION EDUCATION
High
school or Some College Adv.
Overall 18-29 30-44 45+ less college degree degree |No degree| Degree+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 507 177 176 154 157 163 143 39 320 182
[HAVEN'T USED] If building pick- |Very interested 32% 29% 30% 35% 32% 36% 27% 24% 33% 26%
up were available to you, how Somewhat interested 35% 45% 35% 27% 33% 36% 39% 21% 34% 35%
interested would you be to use it? [Not too interested 11% 10% 16% 8% 13% 6% 16% 13% 10% 15%
Not interested at all 9% 5% 10% 11% 9% 10% 5% 12% 9% 7%
Does not apply 12% 9% 7% 17% 12% 11% 8% 25% 11% 12%
Unsure 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 4% 7% 1% 5%
Total 408 108 143 157 193 121 69 23 314 92
[HAVEN'T USED] If building pick- |Very / somewhat interested 66% 74% 65% 62% 65% 72% 67% 44% 67% 61%
up were available to you, how Not too / not at all interested 20% 15% 26% 19% 22% 16% 21% 24% 20% 22%
interested would you be to use it? [Does not apply 12% 9% 7% 17% 12% 11% 8% 25% 11% 12%
Unsure 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 4% 7% 1% 5%
Total 408 108 143 157 193 121 69 23 314 92
...Have you heard of discounted |Yes, have bought a bag 29% 39% 32% 17% 28% 26% 33% 37% 27% 34%
produce bag programs? Yes, have heard of but NOT 24% 30% 22% 20% 19% 34% 24% 20% 24% 23%
bought a bag
No, have not heard of 45% 28% 44% 61% 51% 39% 41% 39% 46% 40%
Unsure 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3%
Total 542 172 191 179 254 146 100 35 400 135
You mentioned you have bought |Very useful 56% 40% 73% 60% 53% 48% 66% 60% 51% 65%
discounted bags of produce Somewhat useful 28% 41% 14% 26% 29% 30% 21% 40% 29% 26%
before How useful was this Not too useful 13% 12% 12% 14% 15% 15% 11% 0% 15% 8%
service to you? Not useful at all 3% 8% 0% 0% 4% 7% 0% 0% 5% 0%
Unsure 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1%
Total 159 67 62 30 72 37 33 13 109 46
You mentioned you have bought |Very / somewhat useful 84% 80% 87% 86% 81% 78% 87% 100% 80% 91%
discounted bags of produce Not too / not at all useful 16% 20% 12% 14% 19% 22% 11% 0% 20% 8%
before. How useful was this Useful 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1%
service to you? Total 159 67 62 30 72 37 33 13 109 46
You mentioned you have NOT Very interested 38% 44% 32% 40% 34% 44% 39% 40% 38% 39%
bought discounted bags of Somewhat interested 39% 39% 47% 31% 38% 41% 40% 29% 39% 37%
produce before If this service Not too interested 12% 9% 13% 15% 14% 8% 13% 17% 12% 14%
were available to you, how Not interested at all 6% 7% 5% 7% 9% 4% 5% 6% 7% 5%
interested would you be to use it? Unsure 4% 1% 3% 7% 5% 20 4% 8% 4% 5%
Total 383 104 130 149 183 108 67 22 291 89

This project was sponsored by the Shah Foundation.
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OVERALL INCOME INCOME ORIGINAL GC?
$50K - $75K -
Overall <$50K <$75K <$100K $100K+ <$75K $75K+ Yes No
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 507 248 96 65 73 344 138 118 389
[HAVEN'T USED] If building pick- |Very interested 32% 36% 36% 28% 12% 36% 21% 39% 29%
up were available to you, how Somewhat interested 35% 34% 31% 36% 41% 34% 38% 31% 36%
interested would you be to use it? |Not too interested 11% 12% 5% 14% 15% 10% 15% 13% 11%
Not interested at all 9% 4% 15% 10% 18% 7% 13% 4% 10%
Does not apply 12% 11% 11% 11% 12% 11% 12% 10% 12%
Unsure 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2%
Total 408 233 63 46 37 296 83 98 311
[HAVEN'T USED] If building pick- |Very / somewhat interested 66% 70% 67% 64% 53% 70% 59% 70% 65%
up were available to you, how Not too / not at all interested 20% 16% 20% 24% 33% 17% 28% 17% 21%
interested would you be to use it? |Does not apply 12% 11% 11% 11% 12% 11% 12% 10% 12%
Unsure 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2%
Total 408 233 63 46 37 296 83 98 311
...Have you heard of discounted |Yes, have bought a bag 29% 26% 31% 27% 49% 27% 39% 34% 28%
produce bag programs? Yes, have heard of but NOT 24% 21% 34% 32% 20% 24% 25% 20% 25%
bought a bag
No, have not heard of 45% 52% 32% 39% 28% A7% 33% 45% 44%
Unsure 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3%
Total 542 291 91 60 69 381 130 135 406
You mentioned you have bought |Very useful 56% 55% 36% 64% 67% 50% 66% 60% 55%
discounted bags of produce Somewhat useful 28% 33% 34% 24% 16% 33% 19% 15% 33%
before How useful was this Not too useful 13% 12% 22% 12% 8% 15% 9% 19% 10%
service to you? Not useful at all 3% 0% 9% 0% 7% 2% 5% 6% 2%
Unsure 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0%
Total 159 75 28 16 34 102 51 46 113
You mentioned you have bought |Very / somewhat useful 84% 88% 69% 88% 83% 83% 85% 75% 87%
discounted bags of produce Not too / not at all useful 16% 12% 31% 12% 15% 17% 14% 25% 12%
before. How useful was this Useful 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0%
service to you? Total 159 75 28 16 34 102 51 46 113
You mentioned you have NOT Very interested 38% 41% 42% 27% 29% 41% 28% 36% 39%
bought discounted bags of Somewhat interested 39% 37% 37% 48% 38% 37% 43% 40% 38%
produce before If this service Not too interested 12% 12% 13% 12% 14% 12% 13% 13% 12%
were available to you, how Not interested at all 6% 5% 4% 9% 17% 5% 12% 6% 7%
interested would you be to use it? Unsure 4% 5% 3% 5% 3% 4% 4% 6% 4%
Total 383 216 63 44 35 279 79 90 293

This project was sponsored by the Shah Foundation.
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OVERALL| GATEWAY CITY? COMMUNITY TYPE EMPLOYMENT STATUS
Employed | Employed Not

Overall Yes No Rural Suburban | Urban full-time | part-time | employed

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 507 174 333 79 268 131 237 100 146

[HAVEN'T USED] If building pick- |Very interested 32% 39% 28% 20% 30% 44% 37% 25% 28%

up were available to you, how Somewhat interested 35% 30% 37% 40% 33% 32% 34% 30% 38%

interested would you be to use it? |Not too interested 11% 13% 10% 4% 15% 8% 11% 21% 8%

Not interested at all 9% 5% 10% 16% 10% 2% 5% 17% 9%

Does not apply 12% 10% 12% 16% 11% 11% 11% 7% 15%

Unsure 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2%

Total 408 142 266 67 220 110 156 69 156

[HAVEN'T USED] If building pick- |Very / somewhat interested 66% 69% 65% 60% 63% 76% 70% 54% 66%

up were available to you, how Not too / not at all interested 20% 19% 21% 21% 25% 10% 16% 38% 17%

interested would you be to use it? [Does not apply 12% 10% 12% 16% 11% 11% 11% 7% 15%

Unsure 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2%

Total 408 142 266 67 220 110 156 69 156

...Have you heard of discounted |Yes, have bought a bag 29% 31% 29% 26% 31% 28% 36% 38% 16%

produce bag programs? Yes, have heard of but NOT 24% 23% 24% 25% 22% 24% 26% 21% 23%
bought a bag

No, have not heard of 45% 45% 44% 48% 46% 44% 36% 41% 59%

Unsure 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 4% 3% 0% 1%

Total 542 194 348 84 293 145 229 104 180

You mentioned you have bought |Very useful 56% 56% 56% 76% 51% 55% 58% 37% 73%

discounted bags of produce Somewhat useful 28% 22% 31% 18% 33% 23% 31% 28% 19%

before How useful was this Not too useful 13% 16% 10% 5% 15% 12% 5% 34% 9%

service to you? Not useful at all 3% 5% 2% 0% 1% 11% 5% 2% 0%

Unsure 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Total 159 59 100 22 90 41 82 40 30

You mentioned you have bought |Very / somewhat useful 84% 78% 87% 94% 84% 77% 89% 65% 91%

discounted bags of produce Not too / not at all useful 16% 22% 12% 5% 16% 23% 10% 35% 9%

before. How useful was this Useful 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

service to you? Total 159 59 100 22 90 41 82 40 30

You mentioned you have NOT Very interested 38% 36% 39% 31% 36% 51% 38% 33% 40%

bought discounted bags of Somewhat interested 39% 39% 38% 41% 39% 37% 41% 48% 34%

produce before If this service Not too interested 12% 13% 12% 18% 14% 6% 11% 11% 15%

were available to you, how Not interested at all 6% 7% 6% 5% 7% 5% 6% 7% 5%

interested would you be to use it? Unsure 4% 5% 2% 5% 6% 20 4% 1% 6%

Total 383 135 248 62 204 104 147 64 150

This project was sponsored by the Shah Foundation.
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EASY TO GET USE USE
OVERALL PARENT DEPENDENTS FOOD? SNAP |USEWIC| PEBT
Overall Yes No Yes No Easy Difficult Yes Yes Yes
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 507 210 280 165 335 285 218 271 135 199
[HAVEN'T USED] If building pick- |Very interested 32% 35% 30% 41% 28% 25% 39% 39% 32% 33%
up were available to you, how Somewhat interested 35% 33% 35% 33% 35% 34% 34% 34% 34% 34%
interested would you be to use it? [Not too interested 11% 15% 9% 11% 11% 20% 3% 12% 22% 21%
Not interested at all 9% 10% 9% 7% 10% 10% 8% 4% 2% 2%
Does not apply 12% 7% 15% 7% 13% 10% 13% 9% 9% 8%
Unsure 2% 1% 3% 0% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2%
Total 408 144 247 108 291 200 203 206 66 131
[HAVEN'T USED] If building pick- |Very / somewhat interested 66% 67% 65% 74% 64% 58% 74% 72% 65% 67%
up were available to you, how Not too / not at all interested 20% 25% 18% 19% 20% 30% 11% 17% 24% 23%
interested would you be to use it? [Does not apply 12% 7% 15% 7% 13% 10% 13% 9% 9% 8%
Unsure 2% 1% 3% 0% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2%
Total 408 144 247 108 291 200 203 206 66 131
...Have you heard of discounted |Yes, have bought a bag 29% 37% 21% 44% 22% 35% 23% 34% 50% 41%
produce bag programs? Yes, have heard of but NOT 24% 21% 28% 23% 25% 26% 21% 22% 29% 24%
bought a bag
No, have not heard of 45% 40% 49% 31% 51% 37% 55% 43% 20% 34%
Unsure 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Total 542 216 304 174 358 300 236 299 131 203
You mentioned you have bought |Very useful 56% 61% 53% 42% 69% 53% 62% 58% 60% 67%
discounted bags of produce Somewhat useful 28% 28% 30% 35% 22% 29% 26% 31% 30% 21%
before How useful was this Not too useful 13% 10% 13% 20% 6% 15% 8% 10% 9% 11%
service to you? Not useful at all 3% 0% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 0% 0% 0%
Unsure 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
Total 159 81 64 77 80 104 55 100 65 83
You mentioned you have bought |Very / somewhat useful 84% 90% 82% 7% 91% 82% 88% 90% 90% 88%
discounted bags of produce Not too / not at all useful 16% 10% 17% 23% 9% 18% 12% 10% 9% 11%
before. How useful was this Useful 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
service to you? Total 159 81 64 77 80 104 55 100 65 83
You mentioned you have NOT Very interested 38% 39% 37% 37% 38% 33% 46% 39% 35% 44%
bought discounted bags of Somewhat interested 39% 35% 41% 37% 39% 45% 30% 43% 48% 44%
produce before If this service Not too interested 12% 14% 12% 13% 12% 14% 11% 9% 9% 7%
were available to you, how Not interested at all 6% 8% 5% 8% 6% 7% 7% 7% 5% 4%
interested would you be to use it? Unsure 4% 3% 5% 4% 4% 20 7% 3% 3% 204
Total 383 135 240 98 278 196 181 199 66 119

This project was sponsored by the Shah Foundation.
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USE
USE FOOD SATISFACTION: SATISFACTION:
OVERALL| UNEMP | PANTRY SNAP SATISFACTION: WIC PEBT
Dissatisfie Dissatisfie Dissatisfie
Overall Yes Yes Satisfied d Satisfied d Satisfied d

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 507 206 248 239 31 124 7 169 23
[HAVEN'T USED] If building pick- |Very interested 32% 33% 49% 37% 52% 28% 38% 35% 15%
up were available to you, how Somewhat interested 35% 39% 33% 35% 16% 36% 42% 37% 5%
interested would you be to use it? [Not too interested 11% 11% 8% 13% 8% 24% 7% 16% 69%
Not interested at all 9% 9% 4% 3% 18% 1% 13% 2% 6%
Does not apply 12% 7% 5% 10% 0% 10% 0% 9% 0%
Unsure 2% 2% 1% 1% 6% 1% 0% 1% 6%
Total 408 130 174 186 20 56 5 112 12
[HAVEN'T USED] If building pick- |Very / somewhat interested 66% 72% 82% 73% 68% 64% 80% 72% 19%
up were available to you, how Not too / not at all interested 20% 19% 12% 15% 26% 25% 20% 18% 75%
interested would you be to use it? [Does not apply 12% 7% 5% 10% 0% 10% 0% 9% 0%
Unsure 2% 2% 1% 1% 6% 1% 0% 1% 6%
Total 408 130 174 186 20 56 5 112 12
...Have you heard of discounted |Yes, have bought a bag 29% 42% 40% 35% 19% 54% 14% 43% 28%
produce bag programs? Yes, have heard of but NOT 24% 22% 22% 21% 33% 29% 40% 23% 35%

bought a bag
No, have not heard of 45% 34% 37% 43% 48% 17% 27% 33% 38%
Unsure 2% 2% 1% 1% 0% 0% 19% 1% 0%
Total 542 203 261 267 32 120 7 174 21
You mentioned you have bought |Very useful 56% 51% 59% 63% 0% 61% 0% 70% 33%
discounted bags of produce Somewhat useful 28% 35% 21% 31% 34% 29% 100% 21% 16%
before How useful was this Not too useful 13% 12% 14% 6% 66% 10% 0% 9% 51%
service to you? Not useful at all 3% 2% 5% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unsure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0%
Total 159 85 105 94 6 64 1 74 6
You mentioned you have bought |Very / somewhat useful 84% 86% 81% 93% 34% 90% 100% 91% 49%
discounted bags of produce Not too / not at all useful 16% 14% 19% 6% 66% 10% 0% 9% 51%
before. How useful was this Useful 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0%
service to you? Total 159 85 105 94 6 64 1 74 6
You mentioned you have NOT Very interested 38% 42% 54% 38% 46% 40% 13% 49% 21%
bought discounted bags of Somewhat interested 39% 34% 35% 45% 27% 48% 39% 43% 44%
produce before If this service Not too interested 12% 16% 9% 7% 19% 11% 0% 5% 24%
were available to you, how Not interested at all 6% 7% 2% 6% 8% 1% 41% 4% 4%
interested would you be to use it? Unsure 4% 204 0% 3% 0% 0% 8% 0% 7%
Total 383 118 156 173 26 55 6 99 16

This project was sponsored by the Shah Foundation.
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SATISFACTION: State|SATISFACTION: Food
OVERALL unemployment pantries COUNT OF BENEFITS USED
Dissatisfie Dissatisfie
Overall Satisfied d Satisfied d 0-1 2-3 4-5
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 507 159 39 213 30 199 213 95
[HAVEN'T USED] If building pick- |Very interested 32% 30% 42% 54% 31% 19% 47% 29%
up were available to you, how Somewhat interested 35% 41% 30% 30% 32% 38% 27% 47%
interested would you be to use it? [Not too interested 11% 16% 0% 6% 21% 8% 14% 16%
Not interested at all 9% 7% 16% 3% 10% 14% 3% 4%
Does not apply 12% 6% 10% 5% 6% 17% 7% 4%
Unsure 2% 0% 2% 1% 0% 3% 2% 0%
Total 408 90 31 141 25 196 167 45
[HAVEN'T USED] If building pick- |Very / somewhat interested 66% 71% 72% 85% 63% 57% 74% 76%
up were available to you, how Not too / not at all interested 20% 23% 16% 9% 31% 22% 18% 21%
interested would you be to use it? [Does not apply 12% 6% 10% 5% 6% 17% 7% 4%
Unsure 2% 0% 2% 1% 0% 3% 2% 0%
Total 408 90 31 141 25 196 167 45
...Have you heard of discounted |Yes, have bought a bag 29% 46% 28% 41% 32% 14% 35% 53%
produce bag programs? Yes, have heard of but NOT 24% 22% 24% 23% 26% 27% 20% 26%
bought a bag
No, have not heard of 45% 30% 48% 36% 43% 55% 44% 20%
Unsure 2% 2% 0% 1% 0% 3% 1% 1%
Total 542 153 40 223 30 219 230 93
You mentioned you have bought |Very useful 56% 52% 37% 67% 15% 60% 45% 72%
discounted bags of produce Somewhat useful 28% 35% 46% 19% 51% 19% 35% 21%
before How useful was this Not too useful 13% 10% 16% 14% 27% 11% 17% 6%
service to you? Not useful at all 3% 3% 0% 0% 7% 11% 2% 0%
Unsure 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Total 159 70 11 91 10 30 80 49
You mentioned you have bought |Very / somewhat useful 84% 87% 84% 86% 66% 78% 80% 93%
discounted bags of produce Not too / not at all useful 16% 13% 16% 14% 34% 22% 20% 6%
before. How useful was this Useful 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
service to you? Total 159 70 11 91 10 30 80 49
You mentioned you have NOT Very interested 38% 47% 36% 59% 29% 30% 48% 41%
bought discounted bags of Somewhat interested 39% 37% 21% 32% 57% 38% 37% 49%
produce before If this service Not too interested 12% 8% 34% 9% 3% 17% 9% 6%
were available to you, how Not interested at all 6% 8% 6% 0% 10% 9% 4% 4%
interested would you be to use it? Unsure 4% 0% 3% 0% 0% 7% 204 0%
Total 383 82 29 132 21 188 151 44
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OVERALL GENDER RACE, 4-WAY AGE
Overall Men Women White Black Latino Asian 18-44 45+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 507 200 299 329 80 48 24 353 154
You mentioned you have NOT Very / somewhat interested 77% 77% 77% 74% 76% 92% 80% 81% 71%
bought discounted bags of Not too / not at all interested 19% 20% 18% 21% 22% 6% 20% 17% 22%
produce before. If this service Unsure 4% 3% 5% 5% 204 204 0% 204 7%
were available to you, how Total 383 181 198 255 40 46 23 234 149
[USE SNAP] SATISFACTION: Very satisfied 55% 51% 59% 65% 48% 38% 46% 50% 67%
SNAP Somewhat satisfied 34% 36% 32% 28% 32% 45% 54% 38% 25%
Somewhat dissatisfied 8% 11% 5% 5% 9% 15% 0% 9% 5%
Very dissatisfied 3% 2% 4% 2% 9% 2% 0% 3% 3%
Unsure 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Total 299 145 153 177 37 46 22 204 95
[USE WIC] SATISFACTION: WIC |Very satisfied 55% 55% 56% 59% 48% 52% 53% 57% 46%
Somewhat satisfied 36% 34% 39% 34% 43% 42% 47% 38% 27%
Somewhat dissatisfied 4% 4% 3% 1% 6% 0% 0% 1% 15%
Very dissatisfied 1% 2% 1% 3% 0% 0% 0% 1% 3%
Unsure 4% 5% 0% 3% 2% 6% 0% 3% 9%
Total 131 82 47 75 21 20 10 110 21
[USE PEBT] SATISFACTION: Very satisfied 49% 48% 51% 54% 42% 43% 40% 48% 55%
PEBT Somewhat satisfied 36% 38% 35% 36% 28% 35% 60% 39% 29%
Somewhat dissatisfied 8% 8% 8% 5% 13% 15% 0% 8% 6%
Very dissatisfied 3% 4% 2% 1% 13% 0% 0% 3% 3%
Unsure 4% 2% 4% 3% 4% 7% 0% 2% 8%
Total 203 93 107 114 31 33 16 153 49
[USE UNEMP.] SATISFACTION: |Very satisfied 35% 34% 37% 35% 34% 29% 57% 35% 31%
State unemployment Somewhat satisfied 41% 44% 34% 45% 22% A47% 24% 41% 40%
Somewhat dissatisfied 13% 11% 17% 9% 29% 18% 0% 15% 7%
Very dissatisfied 6% 7% 5% 8% 10% 0% 0% 6% 6%
Unsure 5% 4% 6% 2% 5% 6% 19% 3% 16%
Total 203 114 85 117 28 38 10 166 37
[USE FOOD PANTRIES] Very satisfied 47% 51% 42% 49% 41% 45% 43% 47% 45%
SATISFACTION: Food pantries  |Somewhat satisfied 39% 39% 41% 40% 32% 37% 57% 39% 38%
Somewhat dissatisfied 10% 6% 14% 8% 21% 10% 0% 8% 13%
Very dissatisfied 2% 2% 2% 2% 6% 0% 0% 2% 1%
Unsure 3% 2% 1% 2% 0% 8% 0% 3% 3%
Total 261 129 123 140 31 59 18 177 85
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Field dates: July 23 — August 3, 2021

OVERALL AGE EDUCATION EDUCATION
High
school or Some College Adv.
Overall 18-29 30-44 45+ less college degree degree |No degree| Degree+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 507 177 176 154 157 163 143 39 320 182
You mentioned you have NOT Very / somewhat interested 77% 83% 79% 71% 72% 86% 79% 69% 77% 76%
bought discounted bags of Not too / not at all interested 19% 16% 18% 22% 23% 12% 18% 23% 19% 19%
produce before. If this service Unsure 4% 1% 3% 7% 5% 2% 4% 8% 4% 5%
were available to you, how Total 383 104 130 149 183 108 67 22 291 89
[USE SNAP] SATISFACTION: Very satisfied 55% 45% 54% 67% 56% 48% 54% 90% 53% 62%
SNAP Somewhat satisfied 34% 40% 36% 25% 37% 34% 32% 6% 36% 26%
Somewhat dissatisfied 8% 10% 7% 5% 6% 10% 11% 0% 8% 9%
Very dissatisfied 3% 5% 2% 3% 1% 7% 2% 5% 3% 3%
Unsure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1%
Total 299 96 109 95 163 71 46 13 234 59
[USE WIC] SATISFACTION: WIC |Very satisfied 55% 45% 69% 46% 54% 55% 50% 67% 55% 54%
Somewhat satisfied 36% 52% 24% 27% 35% 38% 44% 19% 36% 38%
Somewhat dissatisfied 4% 1% 2% 15% 4% 4% 1% 9% 4% 3%
Very dissatisfied 1% 2% 0% 3% 2% 0% 2% 0% 1% 2%
Unsure 4% 0% 5% 9% 4% 3% 3% 5% 4% 4%
Total 131 56 54 21 52 31 34 10 83 44
[USE PEBT] SATISFACTION: Very satisfied 49% 45% 50% 55% 47% 55% 41% 69% 50% 47%
PEBT Somewhat satisfied 36% 40% 38% 29% 34% 36% 47% 16% 35% 40%
Somewhat dissatisfied 8% 9% 8% 6% 12% 3% 7% 6% 9% 7%
Very dissatisfied 3% 5% 1% 3% 2% 2% 4% 5% 2% 4%
Unsure 4% 1% 4% 8% 5% 4% 1% 4% 5% 2%
Total 203 62 91 49 89 54 41 12 143 53
[USE UNEMP.] SATISFACTION: |Very satisfied 35% 32% 38% 31% 30% 27% 41% 42% 29% 41%
State unemployment Somewhat satisfied 41% 46% 36% 40% 37% 45% 44% 54% 40% 46%
Somewhat dissatisfied 13% 19% 11% 7% 19% 13% 9% 0% 17% 7%
Very dissatisfied 6% 4% 8% 6% 6% 14% 0% 0% 9% 0%
Unsure 5% 0% 6% 16% 8% 1% 7% 4% 5% 6%
Total 203 79 87 37 78 56 50 13 134 64
[USE FOOD PANTRIES] Very satisfied 47% 45% 49% 45% 50% 38% 49% 54% 45% 50%
SATISFACTION: Food pantries  |Somewhat satisfied 39% 39% 39% 38% 34% 42% 44% 30% 37% 42%
Somewhat dissatisfied 10% 9% 8% 13% 11% 13% 4% 12% 12% 6%
Very dissatisfied 2% 1% 3% 1% 0% 3% 3% 4% 1% 3%
Unsure 3% 5% 1% 3% 4% 4% 0% 0% 4% 0%
Total 261 81 95 85 109 75 58 13 183 71
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OVERALL INCOME INCOME ORIGINAL GC?
$50K - $75K -
Overall <$50K <$75K <$100K | $100K+ <$75K $75K+ Yes No
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 507 248 96 65 73 344 138 118 389
You mentioned you have NOT Very / somewhat interested 77% 79% 79% 75% 67% 79% 71% 76% 77%
bought discounted bags of Not too / not at all interested 19% 17% 17% 20% 31% 17% 25% 19% 19%
produce before. If this service Unsure 4% 5% 3% 5% 3% 4% 4% 6% 4%
were available to you, how Total 383 216 63 44 35 279 79 90 293
[USE SNAP] SATISFACTION: Very satisfied 55% 58% 54% 32% 76% 57% 55% 57% 55%
SNAP Somewhat satisfied 34% 32% 34% 54% 10% 33% 31% 33% 34%
Somewhat dissatisfied 8% 7% 7% 10% 13% 7% 12% 5% 9%
Very dissatisfied 3% 3% 5% 3% 0% 4% 1% 4% 3%
Unsure 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
Total 299 178 42 32 34 220 66 81 218
[USE WIC] SATISFACTION: WIC |Very satisfied 55% 48% 65% 37% 78% 53% 61% 62% 52%
Somewhat satisfied 36% 38% 32% 55% 18% 36% 33% 31% 39%
Somewhat dissatisfied 4% 5% 2% 0% 4% 4% 3% 2% 4%
Very dissatisfied 1% 3% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 2%
Unsure 4% 5% 0% 8% 0% 4% 3% 4% 3%
Total 131 57 20 21 28 78 49 38 93
[USE PEBT] SATISFACTION: Very satisfied 49% 48% 51% 28% 76% 49% 52% 45% 51%
PEBT Somewhat satisfied 36% 33% 41% 55% 20% 35% 38% 36% 37%
Somewhat dissatisfied 8% 10% 5% 10% 3% 9% 6% 7% 9%
Very dissatisfied 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 6% 1%
Unsure 4% 6% 0% 3% 0% 5% 2% 6% 3%
Total 203 112 26 27 27 138 54 58 145
[USE UNEMP.] SATISFACTION: |Very satisfied 35% 26% 27% 40% 63% 26% 53% 47% 30%
State unemployment Somewhat satisfied 41% 40% 55% 40% 27% 45% 33% 26% 45%
Somewhat dissatisfied 13% 19% 12% 7% 5% 17% 6% 14% 13%
Very dissatisfied 6% 10% 4% 4% 3% 8% 3% 7% 6%
Unsure 5% 5% 2% 9% 2% 4% 5% 6% 5%
Total 203 87 43 28 35 130 64 50 154
[USE FOOD PANTRIES] Very satisfied 47% 49% 33% 32% 63% 44% 49% 52% 44%
SATISFACTION: Food pantries  |Somewhat satisfied 39% 38% A47% 44% 29% 40% 35% 33% 41%
Somewhat dissatisfied 10% 9% 11% 23% 2% 10% 11% 9% 10%
Very dissatisfied 2% 1% 5% 1% 0% 2% 0% 3% 1%
Unsure 3% 3% 4% 0% 6% 3% 4% 3% 3%
Total 261 128 49 31 40 178 71 79 183
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OVERALL| GATEWAY CITY? COMMUNITY TYPE EMPLOYMENT STATUS
Employed | Employed Not

Overall Yes No Rural Suburban | Urban full-time | part-time | employed

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 507 174 333 79 268 131 237 100 146
You mentioned you have NOT Very / somewhat interested 77% 76% 78% 72% 74% 87% 79% 81% 74%
bought discounted bags of Not too / not at all interested 19% 20% 18% 24% 20% 11% 17% 17% 20%
produce before. If this service Unsure 4% 5% 4% 5% 6% 204 4% 1% 6%
were available to you, how Total 383 135 248 62 204 104 147 64 150
[USE SNAP] SATISFACTION: Very satisfied 55% 54% 56% 51% 54% 58% 65% 40% 52%
SNAP Somewhat satisfied 34% 34% 34% 40% 38% 24% 27% 47% 36%
Somewhat dissatisfied 8% 9% 7% 7% 5% 12% 6% 9% 8%

Very dissatisfied 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 6% 2% 3% 4%

Unsure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%

Total 299 116 183 46 162 77 123 55 103

[USE WIC] SATISFACTION: WIC |Very satisfied 55% 59% 52% 51% 54% 56% 62% 50% 43%
Somewhat satisfied 36% 29% 41% 49% 35% 34% 29% 45% 48%

Somewhat dissatisfied 4% 6% 2% 0% 6% 0% 3% 2% 7%

Very dissatisfied 1% 2% 1% 0% 2% 2% 2% 0% 2%

Unsure 4% 3% 4% 0% 3% 8% 5% 3% 0%

Total 131 53 78 17 72 32 74 27 30

[USE PEBT] SATISFACTION: Very satisfied 49% 49% 50% 66% 44% 51% 58% 41% 45%
PEBT Somewhat satisfied 36% 33% 38% 26% 37% 39% 33% 37% 46%
Somewhat dissatisfied 8% 8% 8% 0% 11% 6% 6% 16% 5%

Very dissatisfied 3% 5% 1% 0% 4% 1% 3% 4% 2%

Unsure 4% 5% 3% 8% 4% 2% 1% 2% 1%

Total 203 73 129 27 109 57 88 46 57

[USE UNEMP.] SATISFACTION: |Very satisfied 35% 39% 32% 32% 32% 42% 39% 38% 25%
State unemployment Somewhat satisfied 41% 35% 43% 35% 40% A47% 40% 42% 43%
Somewhat dissatisfied 13% 11% 14% 23% 15% 5% 16% 7% 13%

Very dissatisfied 6% 7% 6% 11% 6% 4% 3% 6% 14%

Unsure 5% 7% 4% 0% 8% 3% 3% 6% 5%

Total 203 70 133 37 116 44 100 56 42

[USE FOOD PANTRIES] Very satisfied 47% 49% 45% 65% 42% 44% 50% 47% 42%
SATISFACTION: Food pantries  |Somewhat satisfied 39% 36% 41% 29% 41% 41% 39% 38% 36%
Somewhat dissatisfied 10% 11% 9% 4% 13% 6% 6% 11% 15%

Very dissatisfied 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 3% 2%

Unsure 3% 2% 3% 0% 2% 6% 4% 0% 5%

Total 261 108 153 33 142 78 117 60 72
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EASY TO GET USE USE
OVERALL PARENT DEPENDENTS FOOD? SNAP USE WIC PEBT
Overall Yes No Yes No Easy Difficult Yes Yes Yes
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 507 210 280 165 335 285 218 271 135 199
You mentioned you have NOT Very / somewhat interested 77% 75% 78% 74% 77% 78% 76% 82% 83% 87%
bought discounted bags of Not too / not at all interested 19% 22% 17% 21% 18% 20% 17% 15% 14% 11%
produce before. If this service Unsure 4% 3% 5% 4% 4% 2% 7% 3% 3% 2%
were available to you, how Total 383 135 240 98 278 196 181 199 66 119
[USE SNAP] SATISFACTION: Very satisfied 55% 58% 54% 54% 57% 64% 45% 55% 66% 63%
SNAP Somewhat satisfied 34% 32% 34% 34% 33% 32% 37% 34% 26% 31%
Somewhat dissatisfied 8% 8% 7% 8% 7% 3% 12% 8% 4% 3%
Very dissatisfied 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 1% 5% 3% 5% 3%
Unsure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Total 299 128 160 105 187 170 126 299 92 150
[USE WIC] SATISFACTION: WIC |Very satisfied 55% 63% 44% 61% 51% 63% 39% 56% 55% 63%
Somewhat satisfied 36% 33% 46% 32% 38% 33% 47% 33% 36% 34%
Somewhat dissatisfied 4% 1% 5% 2% 5% 1% 4% 4% 4% 2%
Very dissatisfied 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 0% 5% 2% 1% 1%
Unsure 4% 2% 4% 2% 5% 3% 5% 5% 4% 1%
Total 131 70 55 67 61 91 38 92 131 85
[USE PEBT] SATISFACTION: Very satisfied 49% 55% 44% 47% 53% 46% 56% 50% 52% 49%
PEBT Somewhat satisfied 36% 33% 39% 33% 37% 40% 29% 38% 36% 36%
Somewhat dissatisfied 8% 7% 11% 8% 8% 9% 7% 6% 7% 8%
Very dissatisfied 3% 3% 3% 5% 1% 3% 2% 2% 5% 3%
Unsure 4% 2% 3% 7% 2% 2% 6% 3% 1% 4%
Total 203 118 72 78 118 131 72 150 85 203
[USE UNEMP.] SATISFACTION: |Very satisfied 35% 46% 22% 40% 30% 39% 30% 40% 47% 45%
State unemployment Somewhat satisfied 41% 32% 52% 35% 45% 40% 43% 39% 39% 40%
Somewhat dissatisfied 13% 14% 13% 17% 10% 12% 15% 13% 10% 10%
Very dissatisfied 6% 5% 7% 3% 8% 4% 10% 4% 0% 2%
Unsure 5% 3% 6% 5% 6% 5% 3% 4% 4% 3%
Total 203 103 87 80 119 116 84 126 77 99
[USE FOOD PANTRIES] Very satisfied 47% 47% 48% 50% 46% 52% 41% 51% 66% 57%
SATISFACTION: Food pantries  |Somewhat satisfied 39% 39% 40% 36% 39% 33% 46% 36% 24% 28%
Somewhat dissatisfied 10% 13% 6% 8% 11% 11% 6% 10% 8% 12%
Very dissatisfied 2% 0% 3% 3% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2%
Unsure 3% 1% 4% 3% 3% 2% 4% 1% 0% 1%
Total 261 122 124 99 157 149 110 169 80 132
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USE
USE FOOD SATISFACTION: SATISFACTION:
OVERALL| UNEMP | PANTRY SNAP SATISFACTION: WIC PEBT
Dissatisfie Dissatisfie Dissatisfie
Overall Yes Yes Satisfied d Satisfied d Satisfied d

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 507 206 248 239 31 124 7 169 23
You mentioned you have NOT Very / somewhat interested 77% 76% 89% 83% 73% 88% 52% 91% 64%
bought discounted bags of Not too / not at all interested 19% 23% 11% 13% 27% 12% 41% 9% 28%
produce before. If this service Unsure 4% 204 0% 3% 0% 0% 8% 0% 7%
were available to you, how Total 383 118 156 173 26 55 6 99 16
[USE SNAP] SATISFACTION: Very satisfied 55% 49% 63% 62% 0% 68% 16% 66% 18%
SNAP Somewhat satisfied 34% 35% 24% 38% 0% 26% 22% 30% 45%
Somewhat dissatisfied 8% 13% 9% 0% 71% 2% 38% 3% 8%

Very dissatisfied 3% 2% 3% 0% 29% 4% 24% 1% 29%

Unsure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Total 299 126 169 267 32 82 6 133 13

[USE WIC] SATISFACTION: WIC |Very satisfied 55% 62% 61% 61% 8% 60% 0% 64% 55%
Somewhat satisfied 36% 31% 31% 31% 48% 40% 0% 35% 34%

Somewhat dissatisfied 4% 5% 4% 1% 36% 0% 71% 1% 4%

Very dissatisfied 1% 2% 0% 1% 8% 0% 29% 0% 7%

Unsure 4% 1% 4% 5% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Total 131 77 80 84 8 120 7 74 10

[USE PEBT] SATISFACTION: Very satisfied 49% 49% 55% 53% 7% 53% 45% 58% 0%
PEBT Somewhat satisfied 36% 37% 35% 38% 41% 37% 0% 42% 0%
Somewhat dissatisfied 8% 7% 5% 5% 30% 6% 21% 0% 75%

Very dissatisfied 3% 3% 2% 1% 22% 4% 34% 0% 25%

Unsure 4% 3% 4% 3% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Total 203 99 132 141 9 82 2 174 21

[USE UNEMP.] SATISFACTION: |Very satisfied 35% 35% 46% 45% 14% 49% 18% 52% 0%
State unemployment Somewhat satisfied 41% 41% 35% 38% 46% 41% 25% 39% 58%
Somewhat dissatisfied 13% 13% 8% 10% 23% 10% 14% 8% 33%

Very dissatisfied 6% 6% 5% 5% 0% 0% 0% 1% 9%

Unsure 5% 5% 6% 2% 16% 0% 43% 0% 0%

Total 203 203 121 106 19 71 5 85 10

[USE FOOD PANTRIES] Very satisfied 47% 50% 47% 54% 30% 69% 0% 58% 33%
SATISFACTION: Food pantries  |Somewhat satisfied 39% 37% 39% 35% 42% 24% 0% 31% 0%
Somewhat dissatisfied 10% 9% 10% 9% 18% 4% 100% 9% 56%

Very dissatisfied 2% 2% 2% 0% 10% 2% 0% 1% 11%

Unsure 3% 2% 3% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%

Total 261 121 261 148 21 73 3 118 9
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SATISFACTION: State|SATISFACTION: Food
OVERALL unemployment pantries COUNT OF BENEFITS USED
Dissatisfie Dissatisfie
Overall Satisfied d Satisfied d 0-1 2-3 4-5
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 507 159 39 213 30 199 213 95
You mentioned you have NOT Very / somewhat interested 77% 84% 57% 91% 87% 67% 85% 90%
bought discounted bags of Not too / not at all interested 19% 16% 40% 9% 13% 26% 13% 10%
produce before. If this service Unsure 4% 0% 3% 0% 0% 7% 204 0%
were available to you, how Total 383 82 29 132 21 188 151 44
[USE SNAP] SATISFACTION: Very satisfied 55% 55% 23% 68% 27% 38% 59% 60%
SNAP Somewhat satisfied 34% 33% 55% 22% 44% 57% 27% 32%
Somewhat dissatisfied 8% 10% 16% 8% 19% 4% 9% 7%
Very dissatisfied 3% 2% 5% 2% 11% 0% 5% 1%
Unsure 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Total 299 99 21 147 20 56 155 88
[USE WIC] SATISFACTION: WIC |Very satisfied 55% 67% 42% 65% 29% 18% 49% 63%
Somewhat satisfied 36% 30% 49% 31% 33% 76% 37% 32%
Somewhat dissatisfied 4% 1% 9% 0% 38% 6% 2% 4%
Very dissatisfied 1% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3% 0%
Unsure 4% 0% 0% 4% 0% 0% 8% 0%
Total 131 66 8 71 8 7 56 69
[USE PEBT] SATISFACTION: Very satisfied 49% 54% 23% 58% 39% 56% 46% 53%
PEBT Somewhat satisfied 36% 38% 42% 36% 29% 7% 38% 36%
Somewhat dissatisfied 8% 6% 16% 2% 24% 7% 10% 6%
Very dissatisfied 3% 1% 18% 1% 8% 0% 3% 2%
Unsure 4% 1% 0% 4% 0% 29% 2% 3%
Total 203 84 12 112 18 7 107 88
[USE UNEMP.] SATISFACTION: |Very satisfied 35% 46% 0% 49% 29% 13% 26% 51%
State unemployment Somewhat satisfied 41% 54% 0% 37% 7% 37% 48% 33%
Somewhat dissatisfied 13% 0% 69% 7% 26% 21% 16% 7%
Very dissatisfied 6% 0% 31% 4% 14% 18% 6% 3%
Unsure 5% 0% 0% 4% 25% 12% 3% 6%
Total 203 153 40 106 12 25 99 79
[USE FOOD PANTRIES] Very satisfied 47% 55% 28% 55% 0% 39% 38% 65%
SATISFACTION: Food pantries  |Somewhat satisfied 39% 38% 41% 45% 0% 40% 48% 23%
Somewhat dissatisfied 10% 4% 26% 0% 84% 8% 9% 11%
Very dissatisfied 2% 0% 5% 0% 16% 0% 3% 0%
Unsure 3% 3% 0% 0% 0% 14% 2% 1%
Total 261 98 16 223 30 34 145 83
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OVERALL GENDER RACE, 4-WAY AGE
Overall Men Women White Black Latino Asian 18-44 45+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 507 200 299 329 80 48 24 353 154
[USE SNAP] SATISFACTION: Very / somewhat satisfied 89% 87% 91% 93% 81% 83% 100% 88% 92%
SNAP Very / somewhat dissatisfied 11% 13% 8% 7% 18% 17% 0% 12% 8%
Unsure 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Total 299 145 153 177 37 46 22 204 95
[USE WIC] SATISFACTION: WIC |Very / somewhat satisfied 91% 90% 95% 93% 91% 94% 100% 95% 73%
Very / somewhat dissatisfied 5% 5% 5% 4% 6% 0% 0% 3% 18%
Unsure 4% 5% 0% 3% 2% 6% 0% 3% 9%
Total 131 82 47 75 21 20 10 110 21
[USE PEBT] SATISFACTION: Very / somewhat satisfied 86% 86% 86% 90% 70% 78% 100% 87% 83%
PEBT Very / somewhat dissatisfied 11% 12% 10% 6% 26% 15% 0% 11% 9%
Unsure 4% 2% 4% 3% 4% 7% 0% 2% 8%
Total 203 93 107 114 31 33 16 153 49
[USE UNEMP.] SATISFACTION: |Very / somewhat satisfied 75% 78% 71% 80% 56% 76% 81% 76% 71%
State unemployment Very / somewhat dissatisfied 20% 18% 23% 17% 39% 18% 0% 21% 13%
Unsure 5% 4% 6% 2% 5% 6% 19% 3% 16%
Total 203 114 85 117 28 38 10 166 37
[USE FOOD PANTRIES] Very / somewhat satisfied 85% 90% 83% 88% 73% 82% 100% 86% 83%
SATISFACTION: Food pantries  |Very / somewhat dissatisfied 12% 8% 16% 10% 27% 10% 0% 11% 14%
Unsure 3% 2% 1% 2% 0% 8% 0% 3% 3%
Total 261 129 123 140 31 59 18 177 85
Thinking about everything you Yes, definitely worth it 51% 54% A7% 50% 50% 52% 64% 50% 53%
may have to do in order to apply |Yes, somewhat worth it 40% 38% 42% 39% 43% 41% 36% 44% 30%
for and spend food benefits like  [No, not worth it 8% 7% 8% 8% 6% 6% 0% 4% 16%
SNAP or WIC, does the amount  [ynsure 2% 1% 3% 3% 1% 0% 0% 2% 1%
of money you receive make the  [Tqg] 338 170 167 202 43 51 24 240 98
EASIER TO GET FOOD: Much easier 54% 51% 569% 53% 48% 56% 58% 55% 52%
Expanding eligible income levels |Somewhat easier 28% 33% 24% 30% 37% 28% 8% 30% 25%
No difference 13% 12% 13% 11% 12% 14% 27% 12% 13%
Unsure 5% 4% 6% 6% 3% 2% 7% 3% 10%
Total 542 257 273 336 61 84 35 363 179
EASIER TO GET FOOD: Making |Much easier 53% 54% 52% 52% 53% 54% 52% 51% 56%
it easier to apply Somewhat easier 31% 33% 30% 32% 31% 30% 33% 34% 26%
No difference 12% 10% 13% 12% 14% 10% 15% 12% 11%
Unsure 4% 2% 5% 5% 2% 7% 0% 3% 7%
Total 542 257 273 336 61 84 35 363 179
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Field dates: July 23 — August 3, 2021

OVERALL AGE EDUCATION EDUCATION
High
school or Some College Adv.
Overall 18-29 30-44 45+ less college degree degree |No degree| Degree+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 507 177 176 154 157 163 143 39 320 182
[USE SNAP] SATISFACTION: Very / somewhat satisfied 89% 85% 90% 92% 92% 82% 86% 95% 89% 88%
SNAP Very / somewhat dissatisfied 11% 15% 9% 8% 8% 18% 13% 5% 11% 11%
Unsure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1%
Total 299 96 109 95 163 71 46 13 234 59
[USE WIC] SATISFACTION: WIC |Very / somewhat satisfied 91% 97% 93% 73% 89% 94% 94% 86% 91% 92%
Very / somewhat dissatisfied 5% 3% 2% 18% 7% 4% 3% 9% 5% 4%
Unsure 4% 0% 5% 9% 4% 3% 3% 5% 4% 4%
Total 131 56 54 21 52 31 34 10 83 44
[USE PEBT] SATISFACTION: Very / somewhat satisfied 86% 85% 87% 83% 81% 91% 88% 85% 85% 87%
PEBT Very / somewhat dissatisfied 11% 14% 9% 9% 14% 5% 11% 11% 11% 11%
Unsure 4% 1% 4% 8% 5% 4% 1% 4% 5% 2%
Total 203 62 91 49 89 54 41 12 143 53
[USE UNEMP.] SATISFACTION: |Very / somewhat satisfied 75% 77% 75% 71% 67% 72% 84% 96% 69% 87%
State unemployment Very / somewhat dissatisfied 20% 23% 20% 13% 25% 27% 9% 0% 26% 7%
Unsure 5% 0% 6% 16% 8% 1% 7% 4% 5% 6%
Total 203 79 87 37 78 56 50 13 134 64
[USE FOOD PANTRIES] Very / somewhat satisfied 85% 85% 88% 83% 85% 79% 93% 83% 83% 91%
SATISFACTION: Food pantries  |Very / somewhat dissatisfied 12% 10% 11% 14% 11% 16% 7% 17% 13% 9%
Unsure 3% 5% 1% 3% 4% 4% 0% 0% 4% 0%
Total 261 81 95 85 109 75 58 13 183 71
Thinking about everything you Yes, definitely worth it 51% A47% 52% 53% 49% 42% 64% 59% 47% 63%
may have to do in order to apply |Yes, somewhat worth it 40% 49% 39% 30% 42% 44% 27% 33% 43% 29%
for and spend food benefits like  [No, not worth it 8% 3% 6% 16% 7% 12% 7% 4% 8% 6%
SNAP or WIC, does the amount  [ynsure 2% 0% 4% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2%
of money you receive make the  [Tqg] 338 113 127 98 175 83 59 15 258 74
EASIER TO GET FOOD: Much easier 54% 53% 57% 52% 60% 50% 50% 40% 56% 47%
Expanding eligible income levels |Somewhat easier 28% 33% 27% 25% 23% 35% 28% 39% 27% 30%
No difference 13% 10% 14% 13% 11% 13% 16% 17% 11% 16%
Unsure 5% 4% 2% 10% 6% 2% 7% 3% 5% 6%
Total 542 172 191 179 254 146 100 35 400 135
EASIER TO GET FOOD: Making |Much easier 53% 53% 49% 56% 53% 50% 58% 40% 52% 54%
it easier to apply Somewhat easier 31% 31% 37% 26% 30% 34% 27% 41% 32% 31%
No difference 12% 13% 12% 11% 13% 11% 11% 11% 13% 11%
Unsure 4% 3% 2% 7% 4% 4% 4% 8% 4% 5%
Total 542 172 191 179 254 146 100 35 400 135
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of 507 People Experiencing Food Insecurity

Field dates: July 23 — August 3, 2021

OVERALL INCOME INCOME ORIGINAL GC?
$50K - $75K -
Overall <$50K <$75K <$100K | $100K+ <$75K $75K+ Yes No
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 507 248 96 65 73 344 138 118 389
[USE SNAP] SATISFACTION: Very / somewhat satisfied 89% 90% 88% 86% 87% 89% 86% 91% 89%
SNAP Very / somewhat dissatisfied 11% 10% 12% 13% 13% 11% 13% 9% 11%
Unsure 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
Total 299 178 42 32 34 220 66 81 218
[USE WIC] SATISFACTION: WIC |Very / somewhat satisfied 91% 86% 98% 92% 96% 89% 94% 93% 91%
Very / somewhat dissatisfied 5% 8% 2% 0% 4% 7% 3% 2% 6%
Unsure 4% 5% 0% 8% 0% 4% 3% 4% 3%
Total 131 57 20 21 28 78 49 38 93
[USE PEBT] SATISFACTION: Very / somewhat satisfied 86% 81% 92% 83% 96% 83% 90% 81% 88%
PEBT Very / somewhat dissatisfied 11% 13% 8% 13% 4% 12% 9% 13% 10%
Unsure 4% 6% 0% 3% 0% 5% 2% 6% 3%
Total 203 112 26 27 27 138 54 58 145
[USE UNEMP.] SATISFACTION: |Very / somewhat satisfied 75% 66% 82% 80% 91% 71% 86% 74% 76%
State unemployment Very / somewhat dissatisfied 20% 29% 16% 11% 8% 25% 9% 21% 19%
Unsure 5% 5% 2% 9% 2% 4% 5% 6% 5%
Total 203 87 43 28 35 130 64 50 154
[USE FOOD PANTRIES] Very / somewhat satisfied 85% 87% 80% 76% 91% 85% 85% 85% 86%
SATISFACTION: Food pantries  |Very / somewhat dissatisfied 12% 11% 17% 24% 2% 12% 12% 12% 12%
Unsure 3% 3% 4% 0% 6% 3% 4% 3% 3%
Total 261 128 49 31 40 178 71 79 183
Thinking about everything you Yes, definitely worth it 51% 45% 61% 49% 66% 48% 57% 53% 50%
may have to do in order to apply |Yes, somewhat worth it 40% 42% 33% 42% 27% 41% 35% 37% 40%
for and spend food benefits like  [No, not worth it 8% 9% 6% 8% 7% 8% 8% 5% 9%
SNAP or WIC, does the amount  [ynsure 2% 3% 0% 1% 0% 3% 1% 4% 1%
of money you receive make the  [Tqg] 338 194 47 42 41 241 82 94 244
EASIER TO GET FOOD: Much easier 54% 58% 53% 44% 54% 56% 49% 55% 54%
Expanding eligible income levels |Somewhat easier 28% 27% 29% 36% 28% 27% 31% 28% 28%
No difference 13% 12% 14% 15% 14% 12% 14% 13% 12%
Unsure 5% 4% 4% 6% 4% 4% 5% 4% 5%
Total 542 291 91 60 69 381 130 135 406
EASIER TO GET FOOD: Making |Much easier 53% 56% 49% 51% 50% 54% 50% 55% 52%
it easier to apply Somewhat easier 31% 29% 33% 38% 36% 30% 37% 28% 32%
No difference 12% 13% 16% 6% 9% 13% 8% 12% 12%
Unsure 4% 3% 3% 5% 5% 3% 5% 5% 4%
Total 542 291 91 60 69 381 130 135 406
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OVERALL| GATEWAY CITY? COMMUNITY TYPE EMPLOYMENT STATUS
Employed | Employed Not

Overall Yes No Rural Suburban | Urban full-time | part-time | employed

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 507 174 333 79 268 131 237 100 146
[USE SNAP] SATISFACTION: Very / somewhat satisfied 89% 88% 90% 91% 92% 82% 92% 87% 88%
SNAP Very / somewhat dissatisfied 11% 11% 10% 9% 7% 18% 8% 12% 12%
Unsure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%

Total 299 116 183 46 162 77 123 55 103

[USE WIC] SATISFACTION: WIC |Very / somewhat satisfied 91% 89% 93% 100% 89% 90% 90% 95% 90%
Very / somewhat dissatisfied 5% 8% 3% 0% 8% 2% 4% 2% 10%

Unsure 4% 3% 4% 0% 3% 8% 5% 3% 0%

Total 131 53 78 17 72 32 74 27 30

[USE PEBT] SATISFACTION: Very / somewhat satisfied 86% 82% 88% 92% 81% 91% 91% 78% 92%
PEBT Very / somewhat dissatisfied 11% 13% 9% 0% 15% 7% 8% 20% 7%
Unsure 4% 5% 3% 8% 4% 2% 1% 2% 1%

Total 203 73 129 27 109 57 88 46 57

[USE UNEMP.] SATISFACTION: |Very / somewhat satisfied 75% 74% 76% 66% 72% 88% 79% 80% 68%
State unemployment Very / somewhat dissatisfied 20% 19% 20% 34% 20% 9% 18% 14% 27%
Unsure 5% 7% 4% 0% 8% 3% 3% 6% 5%

Total 203 70 133 37 116 44 100 56 42

[USE FOOD PANTRIES] Very / somewhat satisfied 85% 85% 86% 94% 83% 85% 89% 85% 78%
SATISFACTION: Food pantries  |Very / somewhat dissatisfied 12% 13% 11% 6% 14% 9% 7% 15% 17%
Unsure 3% 2% 3% 0% 2% 6% 4% 0% 5%

Total 261 108 153 33 142 78 117 60 72

Thinking about everything you Yes, definitely worth it 51% 52% 50% 47% 53% 47% 59% 48% 43%
may have to do in order to apply |Yes, somewhat worth it 40% 37% 41% 39% 41% 37% 37% 45% 41%
for and spend food benefits like  [No, not worth it 8% 8% 8% 14% 5% 11% 4% 6% 12%
SNAP or WIC, does the amount  [ynsure 2% 3% 1% 0% 2% 4% 0% 2% 3%
of money you receive make the  [Tqg] 338 133 205 49 179 93 144 63 113
EASIER TO GET FOOD: Much easier 54% 57% 53% 53% 52% 60% 56% 56% 53%
Expanding eligible income levels |Somewhat easier 28% 28% 28% 34% 28% 23% 30% 27% 25%
No difference 13% 11% 13% 11% 14% 11% 12% 14% 13%

Unsure 5% 4% 6% 2% 5% 6% 2% 3% 9%

Total 542 194 348 84 293 145 229 104 180

EASIER TO GET FOOD: Making |Much easier 53% 55% 51% 43% 55% 57% 54% 50% 51%
it easier to apply Somewhat easier 31% 28% 33% 38% 32% 25% 32% 34% 31%
No difference 12% 12% 12% 17% 11% 10% 10% 12% 14%

Unsure 4% 4% 4% 2% 2% 9% 5% 3% 4%

Total 542 194 348 84 293 145 229 104 180
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EASY TO GET USE USE
OVERALL PARENT DEPENDENTS FOOD? SNAP USE WIC PEBT
Overall Yes No Yes No Easy Difficult Yes Yes Yes
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 507 210 280 165 335 285 218 271 135 199
[USE SNAP] SATISFACTION: Very / somewhat satisfied 89% 90% 88% 88% 90% 96% 82% 89% 91% 94%
SNAP Very / somewhat dissatisfied 11% 10% 11% 11% 10% 4% 18% 11% 9% 6%
Unsure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Total 299 128 160 105 187 170 126 299 92 150
[USE WIC] SATISFACTION: WIC |Very / somewhat satisfied 91% 95% 89% 93% 89% 96% 86% 89% 91% 97%
Very / somewhat dissatisfied 5% 3% 7% 4% 6% 1% 9% 6% 5% 2%
Unsure 4% 2% 4% 2% 5% 3% 5% 5% 4% 1%
Total 131 70 55 67 61 91 38 92 131 85
[USE PEBT] SATISFACTION: Very / somewhat satisfied 86% 89% 83% 80% 90% 86% 86% 88% 88% 86%
PEBT Very / somewhat dissatisfied 11% 9% 14% 13% 9% 12% 9% 9% 12% 11%
Unsure 4% 2% 3% 7% 2% 2% 6% 3% 1% 4%
Total 203 118 72 78 118 131 72 150 85 203
[USE UNEMP.] SATISFACTION: |Very / somewhat satisfied 75% 78% 74% 75% 75% 79% 73% 79% 86% 85%
State unemployment Very / somewhat dissatisfied 20% 19% 20% 20% 19% 16% 25% 17% 10% 13%
Unsure 5% 3% 6% 5% 6% 5% 3% 4% 4% 3%
Total 203 103 87 80 119 116 84 126 77 99
[USE FOOD PANTRIES] Very / somewhat satisfied 85% 87% 87% 86% 85% 85% 88% 87% 90% 85%
SATISFACTION: Food pantries  |Very / somewhat dissatisfied 12% 13% 9% 11% 12% 13% 8% 12% 10% 14%
Unsure 3% 1% 4% 3% 3% 2% 4% 1% 0% 1%
Total 261 122 124 99 157 149 110 169 80 132
Thinking about everything you Yes, definitely worth it 51% 56% 48% 55% 48% 57% 42% 51% 56% 54%
may have to do in order to apply |Yes, somewhat worth it 40% 37% 42% 38% 41% 37% 43% 40% 35% 40%
for and spend food benefits like  [No, not worth it 8% 7% 8% 6% 9% 3% 13% 8% 6% 4%
SNAP or WIC, does the amount  [ynsure 2% 0% 3% 0% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2%
of money you receive make the  [Tqg] 338 149 175 122 210 198 138 299 131 172
EASIER TO GET FOOD: Much easier 54% 55% 54% 58% 52% 55% 53% 59% 60% 52%
Expanding eligible income levels |Somewhat easier 28% 31% 25% 28% 28% 27% 30% 28% 34% 36%
No difference 13% 12% 13% 12% 13% 13% 12% 9% 5% 8%
Unsure 5% 2% 8% 2% 7% 5% 6% 4% 1% 3%
Total 542 216 304 174 358 300 236 299 131 203
EASIER TO GET FOOD: Making |Much easier 53% 57% 50% 48% 55% 52% 53% 55% 55% 60%
it easier to apply Somewhat easier 31% 28% 34% 35% 29% 33% 29% 32% 35% 30%
No difference 12% 12% 12% 12% 12% 9% 15% 11% 6% 8%
Unsure 4% 3% 4% 5% 4% 5% 3% 1% 4% 1%
Total 542 216 304 174 358 300 236 299 131 203
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USE
USE FOOD SATISFACTION: SATISFACTION:
OVERALL| UNEMP | PANTRY SNAP SATISFACTION: WIC PEBT
Dissatisfie Dissatisfie Dissatisfie
Overall Yes Yes Satisfied d Satisfied d Satisfied d

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 507 206 248 239 31 124 7 169 23
[USE SNAP] SATISFACTION: Very / somewhat satisfied 89% 85% 87% 100% 0% 94% 37% 96% 63%
SNAP Very / somewhat dissatisfied 11% 15% 13% 0% 100% 6% 63% 3% 37%
Unsure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Total 299 126 169 267 32 82 6 133 13

[USE WIC] SATISFACTION: WIC |Very / somewhat satisfied 91% 93% 92% 92% 56% 100% 0% 99% 89%
Very / somewhat dissatisfied 5% 7% 4% 3% 44% 0% 100% 1% 11%

Unsure 4% 1% 4% 5% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Total 131 77 80 84 8 120 7 74 10

[USE PEBT] SATISFACTION: Very / somewhat satisfied 86% 86% 90% 91% 48% 89% 45% 100% 0%
PEBT Very / somewhat dissatisfied 11% 10% 7% 6% 52% 11% 55% 0% 100%
Unsure 4% 3% 4% 3% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Total 203 99 132 141 9 82 2 174 21

[USE UNEMP.] SATISFACTION: |Very / somewhat satisfied 75% 75% 81% 82% 61% 90% 42% 91% 58%
State unemployment Very / somewhat dissatisfied 20% 20% 13% 15% 23% 10% 14% 9% 42%
Unsure 5% 5% 6% 2% 16% 0% 43% 0% 0%

Total 203 203 121 106 19 71 5 85 10

[USE FOOD PANTRIES] Very / somewhat satisfied 85% 88% 85% 89% 72% 93% 0% 89% 33%
SATISFACTION: Food pantries  |Very / somewhat dissatisfied 12% 10% 12% 10% 28% 7% 100% 10% 67%
Unsure 3% 2% 3% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%

Total 261 121 261 148 21 73 3 118 9

Thinking about everything you Yes, definitely worth it 51% 53% 53% 53% 33% 57% 25% 55% 46%
may have to do in order to apply |Yes, somewhat worth it 40% 39% 37% 41% 27% 37% 31% 40% 43%
for and spend food benefits like  [No, not worth it 8% 7% 10% 5% 38% 4% 44% 4% 11%
SNAP or WIC, does the amount  [ynsure 2% 1% 0% 1% 2% 2% 0% 2% 0%
of money you receive make the  [Tqg] 338 145 186 267 32 120 7 151 16
EASIER TO GET FOOD: Much easier 54% 54% 60% 61% 50% 61% 45% 55% 43%
Expanding eligible income levels |Somewhat easier 28% 34% 25% 27% 36% 36% 26% 36% 35%
No difference 13% 10% 12% 9% 12% 4% 30% 6% 20%

Unsure 5% 2% 3% 4% 3% 0% 0% 3% 2%

Total 542 203 261 267 32 120 7 174 21

EASIER TO GET FOOD: Making |Much easier 53% 56% 59% 55% 50% 56% 58% 62% 48%
it easier to apply Somewhat easier 31% 31% 29% 33% 25% 36% 19% 31% 26%
No difference 12% 10% 10% 10% 24% 6% 17% 6% 26%

Unsure 4% 3% 3% 1% 0% 2% 6% 1% 0%

Total 542 203 261 267 32 120 7 174 21
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SATISFACTION: State| SATISFACTION: Food
OVERALL unemployment pantries COUNT OF BENEFITS USED
Dissatisfie Dissatisfie
Overall Satisfied d Satisfied d 0-1 2-3 4-5
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 507 159 39 213 30 199 213 95
[USE SNAP] SATISFACTION: Very / somewhat satisfied 89% 88% 77% 90% 71% 96% 85% 92%
SNAP Very / somewhat dissatisfied 11% 12% 21% 10% 29% 4% 14% 8%
Unsure 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Total 299 99 21 147 20 56 155 88
[USE WIC] SATISFACTION: WIC |Very / somewhat satisfied 91% 97% 91% 96% 62% 94% 86% 96%
Very / somewhat dissatisfied 5% 3% 9% 0% 38% 6% 5% 4%
Unsure 4% 0% 0% 4% 0% 0% 8% 0%
Total 131 66 8 71 8 7 56 69
[USE PEBT] SATISFACTION: Very / somewhat satisfied 86% 92% 65% 94% 68% 64% 85% 89%
PEBT Very / somewhat dissatisfied 11% 7% 35% 3% 32% 7% 13% 8%
Unsure 4% 1% 0% 4% 0% 29% 2% 3%
Total 203 84 12 112 18 7 107 88
[USE UNEMP.] SATISFACTION: |Very / somewhat satisfied 75% 100% 0% 86% 35% 50% 74% 84%
State unemployment Very / somewhat dissatisfied 20% 0% 100% 10% 40% 39% 22% 10%
Unsure 5% 0% 0% 4% 25% 12% 3% 6%
Total 203 153 40 106 12 25 99 79
[USE FOOD PANTRIES] Very / somewhat satisfied 85% 93% 69% 100% 0% 79% 86% 88%
SATISFACTION: Food pantries  |Very / somewhat dissatisfied 12% 5% 31% 0% 100% 8% 12% 12%
Unsure 3% 3% 0% 0% 0% 14% 2% 1%
Total 261 98 16 223 30 34 145 83
Thinking about everything you Yes, definitely worth it 51% 59% 25% 57% 26% 48% 47% 60%
may have to do in order to apply |Yes, somewhat worth it 40% 37% 59% 35% 46% 40% 43% 33%
for and spend food benefits like  [No, not worth it 8% 4% 17% 8% 28% 7% 9% 7%
SNAP or WIC, does the amount  [ynsure 206 1% 0% 0% 0% 6% 1% 1%
of money you receive make the  [Tqg] 338 116 23 162 22 63 183 93
EASIER TO GET FOOD: Much easier 54% 55% 51% 61% 45% 50% 55% 61%
Expanding eligible income levels |Somewhat easier 28% 36% 30% 24% 32% 25% 29% 34%
No difference 13% 8% 16% 11% 21% 16% 12% 5%
Unsure 5% 1% 2% 3% 2% 9% 4% 0%
Total 542 153 40 223 30 219 230 93
EASIER TO GET FOOD: Making |Much easier 53% 59% 45% 62% 46% 46% 56% 60%
it easier to apply Somewhat easier 31% 32% 32% 30% 20% 30% 31% 33%
No difference 12% 7% 21% 6% 34% 16% 11% 4%
Unsure 4% 2% 2% 2% 0% 7% 2% 2%
Total 542 153 40 223 30 219 230 93
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OVERALL GENDER RACE, 4-WAY AGE
Overall Men Women White Black Latino Asian 18-44 45+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 507 200 299 329 80 48 24 353 154
EASIER TO GET FOOD: Not Much easier 36% 36% 35% 33% 47% 37% 38% 39% 31%
requiring ID to get benefits Somewhat easier 30% 37% 24% 29% 32% 33% 32% 33% 24%
No difference 28% 23% 34% 29% 20% 28% 31% 25% 34%
Unsure 6% 4% 7% 8% 1% 1% 0% 3% 11%
Total 542 257 273 336 61 84 35 363 179
EASIER TO GET FOOD: Having |Much easier 50% 52% 50% 46% 58% 57% 61% 52% 48%
a central source of information Somewhat easier 36% 34% 37% 37% 31% 36% 34% 36% 36%
No difference 9% 11% 8% 12% 5% 3% 5% 9% 9%
Unsure 4% 3% 5% 5% 6% 4% 0% 3% 7%
Total 542 257 273 336 61 84 35 363 179
EASIER TO GET FOOD: Much easier 52% 44% 60% 55% 39% 48% 45% 49% 56%
Selecting the food you want rather| Somewnhat easier 31% 37% 24% 29% 38% 35% 33% 32% 27%
than pre-set boxes No difference 14% 15% 13% 13% 18% 15% 21% 15% 12%
Unsure 4% 4% 4% 4% 5% 2% 0% 4% 4%
Total 542 257 273 336 61 84 35 363 179
EASIER TO GET FOOD: No Much easier 43% 43% 43% 46% 34% 33% 45% 44% 41%
limits on what foods qualify at the |Somewhat easier 33% 33% 31% 28% 43% 51% 30% 36% 27%
store No difference 18% 19% 19% 18% 18% 15% 25% 17% 21%
Unsure 6% 5% 7% 8% 5% 1% 0% 3% 11%
Total 542 257 273 336 61 84 35 363 179
EASIER TO GET FOOD: Having |Much easier 49% 50% 49% 46% 45% 65% 39% 49% 50%
a food distribution truck or site in | Somewhat easier 33% 35% 31% 34% 42% 17% 47% 35% 27%
my neighborhood No difference 14% 14% 13% 14% 12% 15% 15% 14% 13%
Unsure 4% 2% 6% 6% 1% 2% 0% 1% 11%
Total 542 257 273 336 61 84 35 363 179
If the process to apply for and Yes, would definitely make it 48% 50% 48% 52% 31% 44% 49% 50% 45%
spend food benefits like SNAP or |worth it
WIC were more flexible, would the|Yes, would probably make it worth 35% 34% 36% 34% 51% 35% 39% 35% 36%
amount of money you receive it
make the effort worthwhile, or No, would still not be worth it 9% 10% 9% 8% 11% 15% 2% 9% 11%
would it still not be worth it? Unsure 7% 5% 8% 5% 7% 7% 9% 6% 8%
Total 542 257 273 336 61 84 35 363 179
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OVERALL AGE EDUCATION EDUCATION
High
school or Some College Adv.
Overall 18-29 30-44 45+ less college degree degree |No degree| Degree+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 507 177 176 154 157 163 143 39 320 182
EASIER TO GET FOOD: Not Much easier 36% 43% 36% 31% 45% 29% 30% 24% 39% 28%
requiring ID to get benefits Somewhat easier 30% 31% 34% 24% 30% 28% 35% 30% 29% 34%
No difference 28% 24% 26% 34% 20% 37% 31% 39% 26% 33%
Unsure 6% 2% 4% 11% 6% 7% 4% 7% 6% 4%
Total 542 172 191 179 254 146 100 35 400 135
EASIER TO GET FOOD: Having |Much easier 50% 54% 49% 48% 48% 49% 58% 42% 49% 54%
a central source of information Somewhat easier 36% 35% 37% 36% 38% 38% 30% 41% 38% 33%
No difference 9% 6% 11% 9% 9% 10% 7% 13% 10% 9%
Unsure 4% 4% 2% 7% 5% 3% 5% 5% 4% 5%
Total 542 172 191 179 254 146 100 35 400 135
EASIER TO GET FOOD: Much easier 52% 45% 53% 56% 51% 54% 46% 55% 52% 48%
Selecting the food you want rather| Somewnhat easier 31% 35% 30% 27% 31% 31% 32% 27% 31% 31%
than pre-set boxes No difference 14% 14% 15% 12% 14% 11% 19% 17% 13% 18%
Unsure 4% 6% 2% 4% 4% 4% 3% 1% 4% 3%
Total 542 172 191 179 254 146 100 35 400 135
EASIER TO GET FOOD: No Much easier 43% 41% 46% 41% 43% 42% 42% 39% 42% 41%
limits on what foods qualify at the |Somewhat easier 33% 37% 35% 27% 35% 35% 32% 17% 35% 28%
store No difference 18% 19% 15% 21% 18% 17% 19% 31% 17% 22%
Unsure 6% 3% 4% 11% 4% 6% 7% 13% 5% 9%
Total 542 172 191 179 254 146 100 35 400 135
EASIER TO GET FOOD: Having |Much easier 49% 52% 47% 50% 46% 49% 55% 52% 47% 54%
a food distribution truck or site in  |Somewhat easier 33% 29% 41% 27% 36% 32% 28% 30% 34% 28%
my neighborhood No difference 14% 18% 11% 13% 13% 14% 15% 13% 14% 14%
Unsure 4% 1% 1% 11% 5% 5% 2% 5% 5% 3%
Total 542 172 191 179 254 146 100 35 400 135
If the process to apply for and Yes, would definitely make it 48% 47% 53% 45% 53% 42% 47% 42% 49% 46%
spend food benefits like SNAP or |worth it
WIC were more flexible, would the|Yes, would probably make it worth 35% 36% 35% 36% 33% 37% 40% 35% 34% 39%
amount of money you receive it
make the effort worthwhile, or No, would still not be worth it 9% 12% 5% 11% 9% 14% 6% 7% 11% 6%
would it still not be worth it? Unsure 7% 6% 7% 8% 5% 7% 7% 16% 6% 10%
Total 542 172 191 179 254 146 100 35 400 135
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OVERALL INCOME INCOME ORIGINAL GC?
$50K - $75K -
Overall <$50K <$75K <$100K $100K+ <$75K $75K+ Yes No
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 507 248 96 65 73 344 138 118 389
EASIER TO GET FOOD: Not Much easier 36% 38% 34% 33% 42% 37% 38% 47% 33%
requiring ID to get benefits Somewhat easier 30% 27% 32% 33% 42% 28% 38% 27% 31%
No difference 28% 31% 30% 28% 12% 31% 20% 22% 30%
Unsure 6% 4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 5% 4% 6%
Total 542 291 91 60 69 381 130 135 406
EASIER TO GET FOOD: Having |Much easier 50% 49% 52% 54% 56% 50% 55% 52% 50%
a central source of information Somewhat easier 36% 37% 36% 32% 37% 37% 35% 33% 37%
No difference 9% 10% 10% 7% 6% 10% 6% 10% 9%
Unsure 4% 5% 2% 7% 1% 4% 4% 5% 4%
Total 542 291 91 60 69 381 130 135 406
EASIER TO GET FOOD: Much easier 52% 54% 43% 46% 51% 52% 49% 54% 51%
Selecting the food you want rather| Somewnhat easier 31% 30% 40% 28% 32% 32% 30% 29% 31%
than pre-set boxes No difference 14% 12% 17% 22% 12% 13% 17% 16% 14%
Unsure 4% 3% 0% 4% 5% 3% 4% 2% 4%
Total 542 291 91 60 69 381 130 135 406
EASIER TO GET FOOD: No Much easier 43% 43% 34% 48% 47% 41% 48% 47% 41%
limits on what foods qualify at the |Somewhat easier 33% 31% 46% 30% 32% 34% 31% 32% 33%
store No difference 18% 21% 14% 15% 15% 19% 15% 16% 19%
Unsure 6% 5% 6% 6% 6% 5% 6% 5% 6%
Total 542 291 91 60 69 381 130 135 406
EASIER TO GET FOOD: Having |Much easier 49% 51% 39% 49% 63% 48% 56% 51% 49%
a food distribution truck or site in  |Somewhat easier 33% 32% 44% 37% 22% 34% 29% 35% 32%
my neighborhood No difference 14% 14% 15% 11% 11% 14% 11% 12% 14%
Unsure 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 5%
Total 542 291 91 60 69 381 130 135 406
If the process to apply for and Yes, would definitely make it 48% 52% 46% 36% 57% 50% 47% 50% 48%
spend food benefits like SNAP or |worth it
WIC were more flexible, would the|Yes, would probably make it worth 35% 33% 39% 48% 27% 35% 36% 36% 35%
amount of money you receive it
make the effort worthwhile, or No, would still not be worth it 9% 10% 11% 9% 7% 10% 8% 8% 10%
would it still not be worth it? Unsure 7% 5% 5% 3% 10% 5% 9% 6% 7%
Total 542 291 91 60 69 381 130 135 406
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OVERALL| GATEWAY CITY? COMMUNITY TYPE EMPLOYMENT STATUS
Employed | Employed Not
Overall Yes No Rural Suburban | Urban full-time | part-time | employed
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 507 174 333 79 268 131 237 100 146
EASIER TO GET FOOD: Not Much easier 36% 42% 33% 33% 35% 41% 37% 38% 36%
requiring ID to get benefits Somewhat easier 30% 29% 30% 28% 31% 27% 32% 34% 25%
No difference 28% 24% 31% 37% 27% 28% 28% 27% 30%
Unsure 6% 5% 6% 3% 7% 4% 4% 1% 10%
Total 542 194 348 84 293 145 229 104 180
EASIER TO GET FOOD: Having |Much easier 50% 52% 49% 47% 51% 53% 57% 48% 40%
a central source of information Somewhat easier 36% 33% 38% 42% 34% 35% 32% 38% 43%
No difference 9% 10% 9% 5% 12% 7% 8% 11% 10%
Unsure 4% 5% 4% 6% 4% 5% 3% 3% 7%
Total 542 194 348 84 293 145 229 104 180
EASIER TO GET FOOD: Much easier 52% 53% 51% 38% 51% 60% 52% 41% 57%
Selecting the food you want rather| Somewnhat easier 31% 29% 31% 44% 30% 25% 35% 41% 21%
than pre-set boxes No difference 14% 15% 14% 16% 15% 10% 11% 11% 20%
Unsure 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 4% 2% 7% 2%
Total 542 194 348 84 293 145 229 104 180
EASIER TO GET FOOD: No Much easier 43% 45% 42% 44% 41% 45% 40% 47% 41%
limits on what foods qualify at the |Somewhat easier 33% 30% 34% 39% 32% 31% 36% 37% 28%
store No difference 18% 21% 17% 16% 21% 14% 18% 12% 24%
Unsure 6% 4% 7% 1% 5% 10% 6% 4% 7%
Total 542 194 348 84 293 145 229 104 180
EASIER TO GET FOOD: Having |Much easier 49% 50% 49% 48% 48% 53% 53% 44% 43%
a food distribution truck or site in  |Somewhat easier 33% 36% 31% 40% 33% 28% 29% 37% 38%
my neighborhood No difference 14% 11% 15% 10% 15% 14% 14% 18% 12%
Unsure 4% 4% 5% 2% 5% 5% 4% 0% 7%
Total 542 194 348 84 293 145 229 104 180
If the process to apply for and Yes, would definitely make it 48% 50% 47% 43% 49% 48% 51% 46% 45%
spend food benefits like SNAP or |worth it
WIC were more flexible, would the|Yes, would probably make it worth 35% 38% 34% 41% 34% 38% 36% 41% 34%
amount of money you receive it
make the effort worthwhile, or No, would still not be worth it 9% 8% 10% 10% 8% 10% 7% 9% 13%
would it still not be worth it? Unsure 7% 2% 8% 5% 8% 2% 7% 2% 8%
Total 542 194 348 84 293 145 229 104 180
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EASY TO GET USE USE
OVERALL PARENT DEPENDENTS FOOD? SNAP | USEWIC| PEBT
Overall Yes No Yes No Easy Difficult Yes Yes Yes
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 507 210 280 165 335 285 218 271 135 199
EASIER TO GET FOOD: Not Much easier 36% 39% 32% 41% 34% 38% 35% 38% 47% 43%
requiring 1D to get benefits Somewhat easier 30% 36% 26% 38% 26% 34% 25% 33% 35% 33%
No difference 28% 21% 34% 17% 34% 23% 34% 24% 15% 22%
Unsure 6% 4% 7% 4% 7% 5% 6% 5% 2% 2%
Total 542 216 304 174 358 300 236 299 131 203
EASIER TO GET FOOD: Having |Much easier 50% 57% 47% 55% 47% 53% 49% 57% 56% 57%
a central source of information Somewhat easier 36% 33% 38% 33% 39% 36% 35% 32% 33% 35%
No difference 9% 7% 11% 8% 10% 8% 11% 8% % 5%
Unsure 4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 4% 5% 3% 4% 2%
Total 542 216 304 174 358 300 236 299 131 203
EASIER TO GET FOOD: Much easier 52% 51% 54% 52% 51% 49% 54% 55% 54% 55%
Selecting the food you want rather| Somewnhat easier 31% 33% 29% 34% 29% 31% 30% 31% 35% 32%
than pre-set boxes No difference 14% 12% 14% 11% 15% 16% 13% 10% 9% 11%
Unsure 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 4% 2% 2%
Total 542 216 304 174 358 300 236 299 131 203
EASIER TO GET FOOD: No Much easier 43% 50% 39% 42% 42% 43% 43% 51% 50% 55%
limits on what foods qualify at the |Somewhat easier 33% 32% 32% 40% 30% 35% 29% 31% 36% 32%
store No difference 18% 14% 21% 14% 21% 17% 21% 15% 10% 10%
Unsure 6% 3% 7% 4% 7% 5% 7% 3% 4% 3%
Total 542 216 304 174 358 300 236 299 131 203
EASIER TO GET FOOD: Having |Much easier 49% 54% 45% 55% 46% 47% 53% 54% 54% 57%
a food distribution truck or site in  [Somewnhat easier 33% 33% 33% 29% 35% 33% 32% 31% 36% 33%
my neighborhood No difference 14% 11% 16% 15% 14% 15% 11% 11% 9% 9%
Unsure 4% 2% 6% 2% 6% 5% 4% 3% 1% 2%
Total 542 216 304 174 358 300 236 299 131 203
If the process to apply for and Yes, would definitely make it 48% 56% 44% 53% 47% 49% 49% 57% 56% 57%
spend food benefits like SNAP or |worth it
WIC were more flexible, would the|Yes, would probably make it worth 35% 28% 39% 34% 35% 37% 33% 31% 36% 36%
amount of money you receive it
make the effort worthwhile, or No, would still not be worth it 9% 10% 10% 10% 9% 8% 11% 8% 4% 6%
would it still not be worth it? Unsure 7% 6% 7% 3% 9% 6% 8% 3% 2% 1%
Total 542 216 304 174 358 300 236 299 131 203
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USE
USE FOOD SATISFACTION: SATISFACTION:
OVERALL| UNEMP | PANTRY SNAP SATISFACTION: WIC PEBT
Dissatisfie Dissatisfie Dissatisfie
Overall Yes Yes Satisfied d Satisfied d Satisfied d
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 507 206 248 239 31 124 7 169 23
EASIER TO GET FOOD: Not Much easier 36% 39% 42% 41% 21% 50% 14% 48% 21%
requiring ID to get benefits Somewhat easier 30% 35% 29% 29% 60% 35% 59% 28% 59%
No difference 28% 22% 24% 25% 19% 14% 21% 23% 16%
Unsure 6% 4% 5% 5% 0% 1% 6% 2% 3%
Total 542 203 261 267 32 120 7 174 21
EASIER TO GET FOOD: Having |Much easier 50% 57% 60% 58% 56% 59% 37% 60% 41%
a central source of information Somewhat easier 36% 34% 33% 32% 33% 33% 53% 33% 44%
No difference 9% 5% 4% 8% 11% 6% 10% 5% 12%
Unsure 4% 4% 2% 3% 0% 3% 0% 2% 2%
Total 542 203 261 267 32 120 7 174 21
EASIER TO GET FOOD: Much easier 52% 49% 54% 56% 45% 56% 45% 60% 30%
Selecting the food you want rather| Somewnhat easier 31% 35% 32% 30% 33% 36% 19% 31% 39%
than pre-set boxes No difference 14% 14% 11% 10% 15% 7% 36% 8% 24%
Unsure 4% 3% 3% 3% 7% 2% 0% 1% 7%
Total 542 203 261 267 32 120 7 174 21
EASIER TO GET FOOD: No Much easier 43% 47% 47% 52% 45% 54% 11% 58% 38%
limits on what foods qualify at the |Somewhat easier 33% 40% 37% 29% 44% 34% 73% 29% 56%
store No difference 18% 10% 13% 15% 11% 10% 16% 11% 6%
Unsure 6% 3% 3% 4% 0% 2% 0% 3% 0%
Total 542 203 261 267 32 120 7 174 21
EASIER TO GET FOOD: Having |Much easier 49% 56% 61% 54% 54% 56% 30% 58% 44%
a food distribution truck or site in | Somewhat easier 33% 33% 30% 31% 30% 36% 53% 32% 35%
my neighborhood No difference 14% 9% 8% 11% 16% 7% 17% 8% 21%
Unsure 4% 3% 1% 4% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0%
Total 542 203 261 267 32 120 7 174 21
If the process to apply for and Yes, would definitely make it 48% 52% 56% 61% 26% 59% 6% 60% 36%
spend food benefits like SNAP or |worth it
WIC were more flexible, would the|Yes, would probably make it worth 35% 34% 33% 32% 28% 35% 65% 36% 39%
amount of money you receive it
make the effort worthwhile, or No, would still not be worth it 9% 8% 7% 4% 43% 3% 29% 3% 25%
would it still not be worth it? Unsure 7% 5% 2% 3% 3% 2% 0% 1% 0%
Total 542 203 261 267 32 120 7 174 21
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SATISFACTION: State

SATISFACTION: Food

OVERALL unemployment pantries COUNT OF BENEFITS USED
Dissatisfie Dissatisfie
Overall Satisfied d Satisfied d 0-1 2-3 4-5
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 507 159 39 213 30 199 213 95
EASIER TO GET FOOD: Not Much easier 36% 44% 29% 43% 38% 33% 35% 48%
requiring ID to get benefits Somewhat easier 30% 32% 36% 29% 39% 22% 36% 33%
No difference 28% 20% 30% 24% 22% 37% 25% 16%
Unsure 6% 3% 6% 5% 0% 8% 4% 3%
Total 542 153 40 223 30 219 230 93
EASIER TO GET FOOD: Having |Much easier 50% 59% 50% 66% 28% 40% 54% 66%
a central source of information Somewhat easier 36% 36% 30% 29% 59% 40% 35% 30%
No difference 9% 2% 15% 3% 13% 13% 9% 1%
Unsure 4% 3% 4% 2% 0% 7% 2% 4%
Total 542 153 40 223 30 219 230 93
EASIER TO GET FOOD: Much easier 52% 54% 32% 55% 57% 49% 51% 59%
Selecting the food you want rather| Somewnhat easier 31% 37% 36% 32% 24% 26% 35% 30%
than pre-set boxes No difference 14% 8% 28% 10% 16% 19% 11% 9%
Unsure 4% 2% 4% 3% 3% 6% 3% 2%
Total 542 153 40 223 30 219 230 93
EASIER TO GET FOOD: No Much easier 43% 51% 41% 47% 45% 32% 48% 57%
limits on what foods qualify at the |Somewhat easier 33% 38% 38% 37% 46% 28% 35% 38%
store No difference 18% 9% 16% 14% 4% 30% 13% 5%
Unsure 6% 2% 6% 2% 5% 10% 4% 0%
Total 542 153 40 223 30 219 230 93
EASIER TO GET FOOD: Having |Much easier 49% 57% 60% 64% 52% 37% 54% 67%
a food distribution truck or site in | Somewhat easier 33% 32% 32% 29% 39% 33% 35% 27%
my neighborhood No difference 14% 8% 8% 7% 9% 22% 9% 5%
Unsure 4% 2% 0% 1% 0% 8% 2% 1%
Total 542 153 40 223 30 219 230 93
If the process to apply for and Yes, would definitely make it 48% 59% 28% 60% 37% 37% 54% 61%
spend food benefits like SNAP or |worth it
WIC were more flexible, would the|Yes, would probably make it worth 35% 30% 54% 30% 41% 40% 30% 36%
amount of money you receive it
make the effort worthwhile, or - INo “would still not be worth it 9% 8% 10% 5% 22% 11% 10% 3%
would it still not be worth it? Unsure 7% 3% 8% 5% 0% 12% 5% 0%
Total 542 153 40 223 30 219 230 93
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